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RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends that the Architectural Review Board recommend approval of the design
review for the proposed commercial project based upon the Draft Findings for Approval
(Attachment A) and Draft Conditions of Approval (Attachment B).

BACKGROUND
The applicant proposes the remodel and seismic rehabilitation of the existing 10,383 square
foot building at 355 University Avenue for the purposes of relocating the Design Within Reach
to the subject property. The applicant also proposes modifications to the 461 Florence Street
façade, groundfloor space, and adjacent public alley.
The Architectural Review Board held the first formal hearing on the project on March 3, 2016.
The associated staff report is included as Attachment C and includes background information
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on the parcel. Key focus points were the analysis of project consistency with the Downtown
Urban Design Guidelines, Pedestrian Shopping Combining District requirements, and
Architectural Review Findings. Preliminary feedback included:
 Consider how the University Avenue façade responds to the pattern and proportions of
the block in order to further address compatibility,
 Consider how the University Avenue façade could be more welcoming and harmonious
through adjustments in the entrance width and mullion spacing and a focus on the
pedestrian scale,
 Consider further development of the University Avenue façade to address the dropped
soffit and the transition between the glass façade and the top of the façade,
 Ensure that the University Avenue façade meets the Pedestrian Shopping District
requirements in regard to landscaping and recess depth,
 Clarify the color of the University Avenue exterior materials,
 On the Florence Street elevation, address the blank 2nd story façade and the 1st story
pedestrian scale so that this façade could be brought to the design level of adjacent
buildings to further address compatibility,
 Reconsider the creation of diagonal onsite parking relative to alley circulation,
 Consider the groundfloor area adjacent to the alley and address the Pedestrian
Shopping Combining District requirements for recess depth and landscaping and to
enliven the location relative to the Downtown Urban Design Guidelines,
 Consider how to address the Downtown Urban Design Guidelines regarding the alley,
 Consider the whole parcel as the project site, and
 Provide clarification regarding proposed project lighting and any proposed living wall.
The Historic Review Board (HRB) held a formal hearing on the project on March 10, 2016. The
associated staff report is included as Attachment D. The first key focus point was the review of
the Historic Resource Evaluation as it pertained to evaluating if the project would have an
impact on a historic resource for purposes of CEQA analysis. The HRB advised that the proposed
project does not have a direct impact on a historic resource because the 355 University Avenue
building is not listed as historic in the City’s inventory, nor does the building retain its original
integrity due to building alterations over time. The HRB advised that the project would not have
any direct or indirect impacts on two nearby listed historic buildings within the CEQA study
area. The second focus point was for the HRB to advise the ARB on project consistency with the
Downtown Urban Design Guidelines, as outlined for the University Avenue District and Florence
Street subdistrict. General feedback included:
 Three-dimensional adornment would create interest on the Florence Street elevation if
a graphic or façade element were proposed,
 The University Avenue façade could have a stronger and more integrated horizontal
design element to relate to the façade rhythm, form, pattern, and material texture of
adjacent individual buildings,
 The height of the University Avenue façade could be better integrated with the height
and proportions of adjacent individual buildings, and
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The renderings of the proposed University Avenue materials portrayed a more dark and
severe elevation than what would be more compatible with surrounding buildings.

In their updated project plans, dated received April 14, 2016, the applicant has responded to
some of the feedback received at these two meetings by submitting design options for their
University Avenue and Florence Street facades, as well as options for addressing the
groundfloor area under 461 Florence Street and the adjacent public alley. The applicant has
also updated and clarified their existing and proposed gross floor area.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Safety Codes
As shown on the updated plans, the project would bring the existing 355 University Avenue
building up to current safety and ADA standards in order to accommodate the Design Within
Reach store relocation. As mentioned in the March 3 staff report, the Chief Building Official has
confirmed that the proposed seismic rehabilitation conforms to the analysis standards in PAMC
Chapter 16.42.
Floorplan
The proposed basement floorplan maintains the same amount of floor area as the existing
basement. The ceiling height for the basement would be increased by approximately 4 feet in
concert with raising the finished floor elevation of the majority of the first floor sales area in
order to balance the elevation difference between the front and back of the property. The floor
area removed by the recessed area at the University Avenue façade and the floor area removed
to create the open view down to the basement are transferred to become floor area at the
back of the building for the new trash room and bicycle storage room. The new partial second
story contains indoor sales area space and the aforementioned new exterior landings and
stairways at the rear of 355 University Avenue; this new second story gross floor area utilizes
the proposed seismic rehabilitation floor area bonus. Floor area allocated toward the first time
ADA upgrades is not relocated elsewhere on the property, but is considered exempt from
parking requirements and Development Impact Fees. Floor area for long term bicycle storage is
considered an at-grade parking facility that is exempt from parking requirements.
Facades and Signage
South (University) elevation
As shown on the updated project plans, the project still removes the existing 23-foot 3-inch
high 355 University Avenue stucco front façade in favor of a new 22-foot 4-inch high recessed
open glass façade featuring vertical windows with a zinc panel frame in glacier grey finish and
dove grey metal mullions. The clear glazing contains infrared decals to provide bird safety. The
façade would also have a white metal recessed entryway with dark grey stone pavers. The
proposed 8.56 square foot red metal Design Within Reach primary wall sign would be mounted
to a white aluminum metal panel above the storefront entrance (Sheet A8.3). The letters would
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be white aluminum with translucent acrylic sides from which the internal LED lighting would
shine through. Views into the store reveal a sales area to the left, stairways leading up and
down at the center, a direct view on the right down into the basement sales area, and a
dropped ceiling from which to display lighting merchandise. The mullion spacing is adjusted and
the width of the recessed entryway is increased from the former 6 feet to the current 6-feet 7inches. The depth of the recessed façade is not increased and remains as originally proposed at
1-foot 6-inches. New charcoal grey metal planters would be placed at the recessed façade, but
do not extend beyond the property line. The existing open area under the University Avenue
sidewalk would be demolished and filled, in concert with addressing the sidewalk grade
transition at the primary entrance. The applicant team proposes two University Avenue façade
design options for ARB consideration (refer to Sheets A0.4, A0.5, and A2.1). Option 1 proposes
installation of horizontal dove grey metal louvers over the glazing at the top fifth of the façade.
Option 2 proposes walnut wood cladding on the dropped soffit and interior side walls.
The roof of the new partial second story would still reach 34-feet 2-inches high and would be
set back between 20 and 30 feet from the 355 University Avenue front façade. It would have an
open glass façade with dove grey metal mullions, grey metal panel for the exterior of the
elevator shaft, and an open metal canopy, and would open out onto the new outdoor patio
area.
East elevation
While not expected to be visible except from a distance, the east side of 355 University Avenue
would be painted rock grey and would have quartz-zinc coping (Sheet A2.1). The east elevation
of the existing 461 Florence Street building would be cleaned and repainted the existing light
sunflower building color (refer to Sheet A2.2).
North (Alley) elevation
Views of the north rear elevation of 355 University Avenue from the public alley would be
limited due to the walls and height of the existing back portion of the 353 University
Avenue/461 Florence building. The north rear elevation wall would be painted white with
eggshell finish. The north rear elevation would also have new dove grey powder coated
emergency access stairway and security gate, as well as access to the new long-term bicycle
storage room and refuse room that would be constructed under the existing 353 University
Avenue/461 Florence building (refer to Sheet A2.2).
West (Florence) elevation
As shown on the updated project plans, the applicant team proposes two 461 Florence Street
façade design options for ARB consideration (refer to Sheets A0.6 and A2.2). Both options
include painting the entire elevation white with an eggshell finish. Option 1 (Original) proposes
only the repainting. Option 2 includes the additional installation of dove grey horizontal louvres
to match the proposed louvers on the University Avenue façade. Supergraphics and exterior
uplighting are no longer proposed.
Site Improvements for Alley/Open Space area
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As shown on the updated project plans, the project still includes removal of the existing roll-up
doors and unpermitted groundfloor space currently labeled as 451 Florence Street and
underneath the 461 Florence Street building (refer to Sheets A0.6, A0.6.1, TSP-1, A1.1, and
A1.1.1). With the exception of the first bay wall nearest Florence Street, portions of the existing
wall would be removed to reveal the existing structural columns and create an outdoor open
space at the groundfloor (refer to Sheet A-0.2.5 Photo 4). The open area and the alley would be
repaved to drain properly. The existing driveway ramp that served the former bank teller drive
through would be removed and would be replaced with a new curb, gutter, and street tree. The
groundfloor outdoor open space and public alley would be illuminated through LED strip light
and cylinder downlight surface mounted light fixtures, respectively, that would be mounted to
the underside of the existing building (refer to Sheet A9.2).
As shown on the updated project plans, the applicant team proposes three options for the
design of the groundfloor open space for ARB consideration (refer to Sheets A0.6, A0.6.1, A1.1,
and A1.1.1).
Option 1 proposes:
 a 24-hours a day open public space with bicycle racks, a built in bench, and planters in
the front portion of the groundfloor area and
 installation of a full height perforated 50% transparent dove grey anodized aluminum
mesh at each of the now open wall bays and in order to close off the back portion of the
groundfloor area. The applicant proposes to keep this area vacant.
Option 2 proposes:
 a limited to business hours open public space with bicycle racks, a series of built in
benches, and a series of planters,
 a series of Design Within Reach graphics painted on the interior walls, and
 the installation of the aforementioned full height mesh in some of the open wall bays
and installation of mesh rollup shutters in other bays to allow pedestrian and bicycle
access.
Option 3 proposes:
 a 24-hours a day open public space that could be utilized by the City’s Public Art
Program.
Auto Parking, Bicycle Parking, and Commercial Loading Spaces
The formerly proposed on-site diagonal parking spaces are removed from the project
description. The project proposes to provide the required 132 parking spaces through the
property’s existing in lieu contribution to the University Avenue Parking Assessment District, as
further described below. Project compliance with bicycle parking requirements will be achieved
through creating a series of new onsite bicycle racks and a new long-term bicycle storage room.
The existing two loading spaces in the adjacent public alley would remain as is. One new on-
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street parking space would be created with the closure of the existing driveway off of Florence
Street.
DISCUSSION
Comprehensive Plan and Zoning Conformance
The project’s conformance with the Comprehensive Plan is outlined in Attachment E. Of special
note is the project consistency with seismic Policy N-51/Program N-70 in the Comprehensive
Plan's Natural Environment Element. The project’s conformance with the Downtown
Commercial zoning district requirements is outlined in Attachment F. An expanded discussion
of zoning district and additional Palo Alto Municipal Code requirements is included below.
Grandfathered Facilities and Development Standards
The existing buildings on the parcel are considered legal nonconforming grandfathered facilities
because the existing total gross floor area on the parcel exceeds the maximum floor area ratio
(FAR) of 1.0:1. Furthermore, some gross floor area extends beyond the current property line
and over the existing 20-foot wide public alley.
According to PAMC Section 18.18.060(a) Table 2, the maximum floor area ratio (FAR) for
parcels in the Downtown Commercial zoning district is 1.01:1, except that the FAR limit may be
increased with the use of a seismic rehabilitation bonus up to a total FAR of 3.0:1. According to
PAMC Section 18.18.070(a)(2), a Seismic Category II building that is undergoing seismic
rehabilitation shall be allowed to increase its floor area by 2,500 square feet or 25% of the
existing building, whichever is greater, subject to the restrictions in PAMC Section 18.18.070(b).
The bonus can be used on the site only once and the bonus area must be fully parked by either
providing parking spaces onsite or through payment of in lieu parking fees under PAMC Section
18.18.090.
According to the recently updated PAMC Section 18.18.120(b)(2), grandfathered facilities shall
be permitted to remodel, improve, or replace site improvements on the same site for continual
use and occupancy, by the same use, provided such remodeling, improvement, or replacement
complies with all of the following:
A. shall not result in increased floor area;
B. shall not relocate below grade floor area to above grade portions of the building;
C. shall not result in an increase of the height, length, building envelope, building
footprint, or any other increase in the size of the improvement;
D. shall not increase the degree of noncompliance, except pursuant to the exceptions to
the floor area ratio regulations set forth in Section 18.18.070;
E. The Director may approve minor changes to the building’s footprint, height, length,
and the building envelope through Architectural Review of minor aesthetic architectural
improvements and to improve pedestrian-orientation provided there is no increase to
the degree of any non-complying feature.
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The existing gross floor area for the parcel and for the 355 University Avenue building and 353
University Avenue/461 Florence Street are outlined in the updated project plans on Sheet A0.7
and Sheet A0.8, as well as in Table 1 below. Based upon the existing 10,383 square feet of gross
floor area in the 355 University Avenue building, the parcel is eligible for a maximum seismic
rehabilitation floor area bonus of 2,595.75 square feet. Use of the floor area bonus would not
bring the parcel over the 3.0:1 FAR limit established for such rehabilitation in the Downtown
Commercial zoning district.
Table 1
Existing and Proposed Gross Floor Area
Existing
Total for
Entire
Parcel

Proposed
355
University

Level 3

Existing
Existing
355
353
University University
& 461
Florence
None
4,550 sf

-

None

Level 2

2,149 sf

10,812 sf

-

Level 1

4,055 sf

6,885 sf

-

Basement 4,179 sf

None

-

TOTAL

22,247 sf

32,630 sf
(FAR
2.42: 1)

2,790.75 sf
(includes
2,595.75
sf floor
area
bonus)
3,835 sf
(excludes
219 sqft of
ADA
exempt
floor area)
4,080 sf
(excludes
99 sqft of
ADA
exempt
floor area)
10,705.75
sf
(excludes
318 sf of
ADA
exempt
floor area)

10,383 sf

Proposed
353
University
& 461
Florence
4,550 sf

Proposed
Total for
Entire Parcel

10,812 sf

-

6,885 sf

-

None

-

22,247 sf/
No Change

32,952.75 sf
(FAR
2.44: 1)
(excludes 318 sf
of ADA exempt
floor area)

-
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The Director has made the following determinations:
1. The project increases the legal nonconforming grandfathered floor area for the parcel in
a manner allowable by PAMC Section 18.18.120(b)(2) according to PAMC Section
18.18.070(a)(2) and pursuant to the process outlined in PAMC Section
18.18.120(b)(2)(D) for seismic rehabilitation floor area bonuses,
2. The project is consistent with PAMC Section 18.18.120(b)(2)(E) by representing minor
changes to the building footprint, height, length, and building envelope in a manner that
improves pedestrian orientation and in a manner that does not increase the degree of
any noncomplying feature.
Regarding determination #1, the 355 University Avenue building is included on the Seismic
Category II list and the Chief Building Official confirmed that the seismic rehabilitation
strategies proposed for 355 University Avenue conform to the analysis standards in PAMC
Chapter 16.42. As the seismic rehabilitation strategies are included as components of the
proposed project, the 355 University Avenue building and overall parcel therefore qualify for a
seismic rehabilitation floor area bonus under Palo Alto Municipal Code (PAMC) Section
18.18.070(a)(2), subject to PAMC Section 18.18.070(b) Restrictions on Floor Area Bonuses.
Despite the proposed loss of existing gross floor area with the removal of the interior
mezzanine, the use of the seismic rehabilitation floor area bonus still increases the degree of
gross floor area noncompliance by 322.75 square feet and increases the parcel FAR from 2.42 :1
to 2.44 :1. However, PAMC Section 18.18.120(b)(2)(D) pertaining to the seismic rehabilitation
floor area bonus allows for this increase. Staff has included a condition of approval requiring
that the building permit plan set show full implementation of the seismic rehabilitation
strategies to the satisfaction of the Chief Building Official and the Planning Director prior to
release of building permits.
Regarding determination #2, the project includes transfer of floor area from the University
Avenue side of the parcel to the public alley side of the parcel in a manner consistent with
PAMC Section 18.18.120(b)(2)(E) because (refer to Table 2):
 The project is participating in the architectural review process,
 The changes in the building footprint, length, and envelope result from aesthetic
architectural improvements that are minor,
 The changes in the building footprint, length, and envelope result in an improved
pedestrian orientation, and
 The changes in the building footprint, length, and envelope do not increase the degree
of any non-complying feature on the property, which in this case is overall gross floor
area and FAR.
Regarding determination #2, staff has included a condition of approval that confirms that ADA
exempt floor area cannot be transferred outside of the building envelope and that all shifts in
building footprint and building envelope shall be related to the seismic rehabilitation floor area
bonus and/or pedestrian-oriented transfers of existing above-grade floor area. The project
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utilizes all of the maximum allowable seismic rehabilitation floor area bonus and there is no
remainder that could be transferred to another property at a later date.
Table 2
Description of Minor Shifts in Building Footprint, Length, and Envelope
Floor Area
Location

Size

Minor Aesthetic
Architectural
Improvement

Pedestrian
Orientation

Enlarged
recessed area at
University
Avenue façade

14 sf
removed

Creates a recessed
area for pedestrian
shelter and
landscaping.

Open view down
to basement at
University
Avenue facade
Removal of
Interior
Mezzanine

203 sf
removed

Reflects
conformance with
Pedestrian
Shopping Combing
District
requirements.
It does not
influence the
building footprint
or envelope.
It does not
influence the
building footprint
or envelope.

New Trash Room
and Bicycle
Storage Room

144 sf
added
(111 sf for
trash room;
33 sf for
bicycle
storage
room)

The new rooms
reflect
conformance with
code requirements
to create covered
trash areas and to
create bicycle
parking with access
at street level.

New rear
groundfloor exit

72 sf
added

Reflects building
adjustments for

1,976 sf
removed

Creates a new,
visually engaging
streetscape
element.
Removal allows for
the open floorplan
and higher ceiling
heights that create
more visual
interest when
viewed from the
University Avenue
streetscape.
The new trash
room corrals
existing loose trash
bins in the alley.
The location of the
new bicycle
storage room off
the alley promotes
bicycle accessibility
and continued
travel in the
downtown by foot.
Creates a more
organized rear

No Increase in
the Degree of
Non-Complying
Feature
Represents loss
of floor area.

Represents loss
of floor area.

Represents loss
of floor area.

Existing gradelevel floor area
transferred
here.

Existing gradelevel floor area
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and supporting
wall
New rear
stairway for
exiting at 461
Florence Street
and 355
University
Avenue

195 sf
added

ADA and
emergency exiting
requirements.
Replacement of
existing stairway to
achieve emergency
exiting
requirements.
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façade and exiting
for the pedestrian
friendly floorplan.
Creates a more
organized rear
façade.

transferred
here.
Existing floor
area transferred
here.

Auto Parking, Bicycle Parking, and Commercial Loading Spaces
According to the University Avenue Parking Assessment District records, the parcel is assessed
for 33,530 square feet of gross floor area and 134 parking spaces. Auto parking requirements
are based upon gross floor area, minus exempt floor area and floor area for at or above grade
parking facilities. The new 33 sqft bicycle storage room qualifies as an at-grade parking facility.
Therefore, the gross floor area for determining auto parking requirements is 32,919.75 square
feet with a requirement for 132 auto parking spaces.
Project compliance with bicycle parking requirements will be achieved through creating a series
of new onsite bicycle racks and a new long-term bicycle storage room. Transportation required
bicycle parking code compliance for 355 University Avenue only as that is the only tenant space
being modified at this time. With a gross floor area for determining parking requirements at
10,672.75 square feet, the project requires a minimum of three onsite short term bicycle racks
and two long term bicycle storage spaces. Staff has included a condition of approval for the
project to provide two long term bicycle parking spaces in the storage room that comply with
PAMC Section 18.52.040 Table 2 and PAMC Section 18.54.060 Bicycle Parking Facilities.
The existing two loading spaces in the adjacent public alley would remain as is and
Transportation did not require the project to provide onsite commercial loading spaces. One
new on-street parking space would be created with the closure of the existing driveway off of
Florence Street.
Downtown Urban Design Guidelines
Staff is interested in ARB feedback on the updated project plans relative to project consistency
with the character of the University Avenue District and the Florence Street subdistrict. The
Downtown Urban Design Guidelines states:
 “University Avenue contains a general 25-50 foot wide pattern of storefronts, and
similar sized structural bays at larger buildings. This pattern creates a pleasing rhythm
and allows a variety of building facades within a single block face. Generally buildings
are two, three or four stories with a few exceptions. Most buildings have no setback to
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the street and rise to a parapet wall without a distinct roof. The architectural style of the
retail storefronts is mixed. Many corner stores front only to University Avenue while
ignoring the side streets. This limits the opportunity to continue retail vitality onto the
side streets. Landmarks within the district include the Palo Alto Office Center at 525
University, the Varsity Theater and the Stanford Theater…” (Page 26),
“Two secondary districts overlap and are related to the University Avenue District,
Florence Street and Kipling Street. These areas are singled out as secondary districts
because they have their own distinct characteristics making them of special note. Efforts
should be made to unify and complement each of the secondary districts through the
use of appropriate building design, landscaping and public amenities. The existence of
these districts provides a unique opportunity to establish interesting links between
University Avenue retail and Lytton Avenue commercial area. Both districts contain
significant historic architecture and development patterns, and the Palo Alto Historic
Resources Board is an important resource in consulting for future development of these
areas…” (Page 28).

Staff is also interested in ARB feedback on the updated project plans relative to the alley design
and operation and the proposed options for the groundfloor open space area under the 461
Florence Street building. The Downtown Urban Design Guidelines highlights the system of
alleys as part implementing an overall pedestrian way plan (Page 16). The public alley between
Florence Street and Waverley Street is identified as a “place alley” intended to be transformed
into a gathering space for pedestrians over time in a manner that encourages pedestrian use
with service functions mostly not apparent (Page 16 & Page 25).
Regarding the proposed options for the groundfloor open space area, staff considers Option 2
as the most preferable option at this time and would recommend the following design
modifications:
 modified locations to the proposed mesh/shutters for all bays to have the rollup
shutters,
 removal of the existing concrete curb on the south side of the public alley to eliminate a
potential tripping hazard.
 consider moveable planters and benches for possible future public art space
 consider appropriate location of bicycle racks,
 bicycle rack signage regarding hours of access,
 consistent light fixtures in the groundfloor open space area and the public alley,
 clarification if lighting is on a timer and/or motion sensor,
 prevention of flat permanent Design Within Reach wall graphics in favor of either a
backdrop for public art installations or a three dimensional graphic installation, and
 clarification of the wall paint color for the public alley and groundfloor open space area.
None of the three options for the groundfloor open space area contain new or transferred
gross floor area. However, staff would be supportive of transfer of a small portion of the
existing interior mezzanine floor area to the groundfloor open space for the purposes of
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facilitating pedestrian-oriented features, such as a display window. It appears that the property
owner pays into the University Avenue Parking Assessment District for 33,530 square feet,
whereas the gross floor area with the proposed project would only be 32,952 square feet; this
results in a delta of 577.25 square feet and just over two in lieu parking spaces that could be
used for this purpose.
Staff supports a future agreement to allow art installations in the groundfloor open space area.
However, this make take additional time, therefore, the applicant has requested approval for
one of the other options.
Pedestrian Shopping Combining District
The project is required to meet the intent of the Pedestrian Shopping Combining District, which
requires:
 display windows, or retail display areas;
 pedestrian arcades, recessed entryways, or covered recessed areas designed for
pedestrian use with an area not less than the length of the adjoining frontage times 1.5
feet; and
 landscaping or architectural design features intended to preclude blank walls or building
faces.
Staff seeks ARB feedback on the updated project plans relative to the Pedestrian Shopping
Combining District requirements. The project is consistent with the requirements with the
exception that the density of planters at the University Avenue façade prevents pedestrians
from standing in the recessed areas. Staff has included a condition of approval to remove two
of the planters.
Ground Floor Combining District
The project is consistent with the Ground Floor Combining District that allows only retail, eating
and drinking and other service-oriented commercial development uses on the ground floor.
Sign Ordinance
The project proposes one red metal Design Within Reach primary wall sign with white acrylic
LED-illuminated letters on the University Avenue front elevation. The area of the red metal sign
background is 8.56 square feet. It is significantly smaller than the originally proposed primary
wall sign, which was also compliant with the PAMC Section 16.20.130 regarding size, height,
and location. The proposed supergraphic wall sign on the 461 Florence Street elevation was
eliminated from the project description and approval of a sign exception is no longer necessary
for the project.
Performance Criteria and Standards
The parcel is within 150 feet of a property with existing residential uses. The project addresses
applicable performance standards, including Refuse Disposal Areas; Lighting; Visual, Screening
and Landscaping; Vehicular, Pedestrian and Bicycle Site Access; and Noise and Vibration. Staff
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has included a condition of approval regarding project compliance with the operation-related
performance standards.
Architectural Review Findings
Draft Architectural Review findings are included in Attachment A. Staff seeks ARB feedback on
the updated project plans relative to project consistency with the Architectural Review
Findings, particularly:
 Finding (4) - In areas considered by the board as having a unified design character or
historical character, the design is compatible with such character,
 Finding (6) - The design is compatible with approved improvements both on and off the
site; and,
 Finding (10) - Access to the property and circulation thereon are safe and convenient for
pedestrians, cyclists and vehicles.
Context-Based Findings
Draft Context-Based findings are included in Attachment A. Staff seeks ARB feedback about the
project consistency with the Context-Based Design Criteria outlined in PAMC Section 18.18.110,
especially in regard to the project maintaining the visual unity of the streets and promoting
pedestrian-oriented design.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW
Environmental review is required for this project under the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA). Upon the review of the project information, including a noise study, historic resource
evaluation report, seismic report, and comments provided by reviewing Departments, staff has
determined the project is categorically exempt from the provisions of the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) per Guideline Section 15301 Existing Facilities, Section 15304
Minor Alterations to Land, and Section 15311 Accessory Structures.

COURTESY COPIES
Terrence Murphey, The Hayes Group Architects, tmurphey@thehayesgroup.com
Attachments:
 Attachment A: Draft Findings for Approval (DOCX)
 Attachment B: Draft Conditions of Approval (DOCX)
 Attachment C: March 3, 2016 ARB Staff Report
(PDF)
 Attachment D: March 10, 2016 HRB Staff Report (PDF)
 Attachment E: Comprehensive Plan Conformance Analysis (DOC)
 Attachment F: Zoning Compliance Analysis (DOC)
 Attachment G: Project Plans (DOCX)

ATTACHMENT A
DRAFT FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL
355 University Avenue / File No. 15PLN-00237
ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD STANDARDS FOR REVIEW
The design and architecture of the proposed improvements, as conditioned, complies with the Findings for
Architectural Review findings as required in Chapter 18.76.020 of the PAMC.
Comprehensive Plan and Purpose of ARB:
Finding #1: The design is consistent and compatible with applicable elements of the Palo Alto Comprehensive
Plan.
Finding #16: The design is consistent and compatible with the purpose of architectural review, which is to:
 Promote orderly and harmonious development in the city;
 Enhance the desirability of residence or investment in the city;
 Encourage the attainment of the most desirable use of land and improvements;
 Enhance the desirability of living conditions upon the immediate site or in adjacent areas;
and
 Promote visual environments which are of high aesthetic quality and variety and which, at
the same time, are considerate of each other.
The project is consistent with Findings #1 and #16 because:
The property represents a significant investment in a currently vacant downtown Palo Alto retail building and
rehabilitates the current seismic challenges of that building. The project is consistent and compatible with the
applicable elements of the Palo Alto Comprehensive plan, including the Land Use and Community Design Element,
Transportation Element, Natural Environment Element, Business and Economics Element, as outlined in the April
21, 2016 Architectural Review Board staff report. As conditioned, the project design is consistent and compatible
with the purpose of architectural review and addresses the relevant Palo Alto Municipal Code requirements for
the Downtown Commercial zoning district, Pedestrian Shopping Combining District, Ground Floor Combining
District, and the Downtown Urban Design Guidelines.
Compatibility and Character:
Finding #2: The design is compatible with the immediate environment of the site.
Finding #4: In areas considered by the board as having a unified design character or historical character, the
design is compatible with such character;
Finding #5: The design promotes harmonious transitions in scale and character in areas between different
designated land uses.
Finding #6: The design is compatible with approved improvements both on and off the site.
The project is consistent with Findings #2, #4, #5 and #6 because:
The project design was refined through the architectural review process by responding to staff, Architectural
Review Board, and Historic Resources Board comments that focused on the project compatibility with the
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immediate environment, including the design character of University Avenue, Florence Street, and the public
alley. As refined and as conditioned, the project design is integrated with its surroundings regarding massing,
scale, architectural rhythm, and materials. The University Avenue storefront creates an attractive street presence
with views to and from the store interior and the Florence Street façade provides an improved design element
that creates more visual interest than the existing blank wall. The opening of the public alley provides a
pedestrian and cyclist-friendly transition from the street.
Functionality and Open Space:
Finding #3: The design is appropriate to the function of the project.
Finding #7: The planning and siting of the building on the site creates an internal sense of order and provides a
desirable environment for occupants, visitors and the general community.
Finding #8: The amount and arrangement of open space are appropriate to the design and the function of the
structures.
The project is consistent with Findings #3, #7, and #8 because:
As refined and as conditioned, the project design is supportive of retail by having views into the store interior and
increases the ability to utilize the existing gross floor area on the property by creating a more functional floorplan.
The project complies with the Pedestrian Shopping Combining District requirements for recessed areas, display
windows, and landscaping to support a more vibrant retail-oriented streetscape.
Circulation and Traffic:
Finding #9: Sufficient ancillary functions are provided to support the main functions of the project and the same
are compatible with the project’s design concept.
Finding #10: Access to the property and circulation thereon are safe and convenient for pedestrians, cyclists and
vehicles.
The project is consistent with Findings #9 and #10 because:
As refined and as conditioned, the project design maintains the existing commercial loading area while still
allowing the alley to have pedestrian and cyclist access. The project design provides code compliant bicycle
parking and encloses the existing refuse collection to provide more order and sanitation to the public alley.
Landscaping and Plant Materials:
Finding #11: Natural features are appropriately preserved and integrated with the project.
Finding #12: The materials, textures and colors and details of construction and plant material are an appropriate
expression to the design and function and compatible with the adjacent and neighboring structures, landscape
elements and functions.
Finding #13: The landscape design concept for the site, as shown by the relationship of plant masses, open space,
scale, plant forms and foliage textures and colors create a desirable and functional environment on the site and
the landscape concept depicts an appropriate unit with the various buildings on the site.
Finding #14: Plant material is suitable and adaptable to the site, capable of being properly maintained on the site,
and is of a variety that would tend to be drought-resistant and to reduce consumption of water in its installation
and maintenance.
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The project is consistent with Findings #11, #12, #13 and #14 because:
The project provides for two new street trees and will protect existing trees during construction. The planters and
planter boxes are appropriate to the site because they visually soften the groundfloor area hardscape and will
either be on a water efficient irrigation system or will be hand-watered.
Sustainability:
Finding #15: The design is energy efficient and incorporates renewable energy design elements including, but not
limited to:
a. Careful building orientation to optimize daylight to interiors
b. High performance, low-emissivity glazing
c. Cool roof and roof insulation beyond Code minimum
d. Solar ready roof
e. Use of energy efficient LED lighting
f. Low-flow plumbing and shower fixtures
g. Below grade parking to allow for increased landscape and stormwater treatment areas
The project is consistent with Finding #15 because:
The project represents infill and rehabilitates an existing building. As conditioned, the project will comply with the
City’s Green Building and Energy Reach ordinances.
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CONTEXT-BASED DESIGN CONSIDERATIONS AND FINDINGS
In addition to the Architectural Review approval findings, the project is subject to the Context Based Design
Criteria found in the PAMC Section 18.16.090, the following additional findings have been made in the affirmative:
(1)

Pedestrian and Bicycle Environment. The design of new projects shall promote pedestrian walkability, a
bicycle friendly environment, and connectivity through design elements. This finding can be made in the
affirmative because the project provides ground floor uses that are appealing to pedestrians through
creating a well-designed storefront with views to and from the street, opens access to the public alley, and
complies with the Pedestrian Shopping Combining District requirements by providing recessed areas and
building projections, as well as landscaping, benches, and bicycle racks.

(2)

Street Building Facades. Street facades shall be designed to provide a strong relationship with the sidewalk
and the street(s), to create an environment that supports and encourages pedestrian activity through design
elements. This finding can be made in the affirmative because the University Avenue façade and signage
creates an attractive street presence with a direct relationship with the sidewalk and street, the Florence
Street blank wall is removed and replaced with attractive materials, and the project opens up the alley to
pedestrians and cyclists. All sides of the building are designed with the same level of care and integrity due
to materials and placement of building features that promote the function of the property.

(3)

Massing and Setbacks. Buildings shall be designed to minimize massing and conform to proper setbacks.
This finding can be made in the affirmative in that the new gross floor area is set back from University
Avenue and Florence Street and therefore does not change the scale and character of the property by
adding new massing on the street. There are no setback requirements for the project. The project design
utilizes materials that minimize massing and break down the scale of the building and the façade is
articulated with a building base, body, and parapet edge. .

(4)

Low-Density Residential Transitions. Where new projects are built abutting existing lower scale residential
development, care shall be taken to respect the scale and privacy of neighboring properties. This finding
does not apply.

(5)

Project Open Space. Private and public open space shall be provided so that it is usable for residents,
visitors, and/or employees of the site. Open space is provided at the recessed entry on University Avenue at
all times. The foreground of the groundfloor area on Florence Street is open to the public at all times and
the rest of the groundfloor area underneath the 461 Florence building is considered open to the public
during business hours to promote pedestrian and bicycle access to the alley..

(6)

Parking Design. Parking needs shall be accommodated but shall not be allowed to overwhelm the character
of the project or detract from the pedestrian environment. This finding does not apply.

(7)

Large (Multi-Acre) Sites. Large sites (over one acre) shall be designed so that street, block, and building
patterns are consistent with those of the surrounding neighborhood. This finding does not apply.

(8)

Sustainability and Green Building Design. Project design and materials to achieve sustainability and green
building design should be incorporated into the project. The project represents infill and rehabilitates an
existing building. As conditioned, the project will comply with the City’s Green Building and Energy Reach
ordinances. The project is located in an area well served by pedestrian, bicycle, and transit access.
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ATTACHMENT B
DRAFT CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
355 University Avenue / File No. 15PLN-00237
Planning
1. CONFORMANCE WITH PLANS. Except as modified by these conditions of approval, construction and
development shall conform to the approved plans entitled, "DESIGN WITHIN REACH, 355 UNIVERSITY
AVENUE, Palo Alto CA 94301,” dated March 25, 2016, and stamped as received by the City of Palo Alto on
April 14, 2016. The approved plans are on file with the Planning Department, 250 Hamilton Avenue, Palo Alto,
CA, 94301.
2. BUILDING PERMIT PLAN SET. A copy of this approval with conditions shall be printed commencing on the
second page of the plans submitted for building permit.
3. EXPIRATION. The project approval shall be valid for a period of one year from the original date of approval. In
the event a building permit(s) is not secured for the project within the time limit specified above, the approval
shall expire and be of no further force or effect.
4. MODIFICATIONS. Any modifications to the approved project shall require review and approval by the Planning
Division prior to implementation. Any exterior alteration would require a separate Architectural Review
application, except as modified by these conditions of approval.
5. PLANNING FINAL INSPECTION. A Planning Division Final Inspection will be required to determine substantial
compliance with the approved plans prior to the scheduling of a Building Division final.
6. LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE. All landscape material shall be well maintained and replaced if necessary, to the
satisfaction of the Urban Forester and Director of Planning.
7. PROJECT ARBORIST. The property owner shall retain a certified arborist to ensure the project conforms to all
Planning and Urban Forestry conditions related to landscaping/trees, as shown in the approved plan set.
8. TREES. All public trees shall be retained and protected to the satisfaction of the City of Palo Alto arborist and
in accordance with the Tree Technical Manual.
9. CONSTRUCTION HOURS. All non-residential construction shall be subject to the requirements in the City’s
Noise Ordinance contained in Palo Alto Municipal Code 9.10.
10. CONSTRUCTION VIBRATION. Construction techniques shall address potential vibration to the satisfaction of
the Chief Building Official.
11. GARBAGE AND RECYCLING. In conformance with PAMC Section 18.23.020, all trash, recycling and composting
shall be screened from public view and architecturally compatible with the design of the building.
12. PUBLIC ACCESS EASEMENT. The applicant/property shall work with the City to ensure proper access
easements are put in place to allow public access to the open space area that may include bike parking and/or
public art installations.
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13. INDEMNITY: To the extent permitted by law, the Applicant shall indemnify and hold harmless the City, its City
Council, its officers, employees and agents (the “indemnified parties”) from and against any claim, action, or
proceeding brought by a third party against the indemnified parties and the applicant to attack, set aside or
void, any permit or approval authorized hereby for the Project, including (without limitation) reimbursing the
City for its actual attorneys’ fees and costs incurred in defense of the litigation. The City may, in its sole
discretion, elect to defend any such action with attorneys of its own choice.
14. DEVELOPMENT IMPACT FEES. Prior to building permit issuance, the applicant and/or property owner shall pay
all Development Impact Fees to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning. An impact fee of $26,656.00 is
estimated at this time, based upon an increase of total gross floor area at the property of 322.75 square feet
(Note: This estimate is calculated from a comparison of 32,952.75 square feet of total gross floor area after
construction compared with 32,630 square feet of total gross floor area currently existing at the property).
Additional gross square feet over this total shall require additional impact fees. Please see Palo Alto Municipal
Code Chapter 16.47, PAMC Chapter 16.58, PAMC Chapter 16.59, PAMC Chapter 16.61, and PAMC Chapter
21.50 for additional information, including in regard to fee exemptions for retail projects under 1,500 square
feet.
15. 90-DAY PROTEST PERIOD: California Government Code Section 66020 provides that a project applicant who
desires to protest the fees, dedications, reservations, or other exactions imposed on a development project
must initiate the protest at the time the development project is approved or conditionally approved or within
ninety (90) days after the date that fees, dedications, reservations or exactions are imposed on the
Project. Additionally, procedural requirements for protesting these development fees, dedications,
reservations and exactions are set forth in Government Code Section 66020. IF YOU FAIL TO INITIATE A
PROTEST WITHIN THE 90-DAY PERIOD OR FOLLOW THE PROTEST PROCEDURES DESCRIBED IN GOVERNMENT
CODE SECTION 66020, YOU WILL BE BARRED FROM CHALLENGING THE VALIDITY OR REASONABLENESS OF
THE FEES, DEDICATIONS, RESERVATIONS, AND EXACTIONS.
If these requirements constitute fees, taxes, assessments, dedications, reservations, or other exactions as
specified in Government Code Sections 66020(a) or 66021, this is to provide notification that, as of the date of
this notice, the 90-day period has begun in which you may protest these requirements.
16. GROUNDFLOOR OPENING AT UNIVERSITY AVEUNE TO BE RETAINED. The 203 square foot floor opening at the
University Avenue façade shall not be subsequently filled at any time in the future.
17. MINOR SHIFTS IN BUILDING FOOTPRINT, LENGTH, AND ENVELOPE. Gross floor area attributed to ADA
upgrades shall not be utilized to shift the building footprint, length, height, or envelope. All shifts in building
footprint and building envelope shall be related to the seismic rehabilitation floor area bonus and/or
pedestrian-oriented transfers of existing above-grade floor area.
18. MAXIMUM PROJECT SIZE. Palo Alto Municipal Code Section 18.18.060(a) Table 1 and PAMC Section
18.18.070(b) limit the maximum size of a project in the Downtown Commercial zoning district. The increase in
gross floor area at the parcel is 322.75 square feet, which excludes 318 square feet of exempt floor area
attributed to first time ADA upgrades. This gross floor area shall be included toward the 350,000 square foot
limit on development specified in PAMC Section 18.18.040.
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19. SEISMIC REHABILITATION FLOOR AREA BONUS. The building permit plan set shall show full implementation of
the seismic rehabilitation strategies at 355 University Avenue identified in the Tier 2 letter from Sierra
Engineering Group, dated February 4, 2016, to the satisfaction of the Chief Building Official and the Planning
Director prior to the release of building permits. Implementation of those strategies conform to Palo Alto
Municipal Code Chapter 16.42 and qualify the 355 University Avenue building and the overall parcel APN 12015-045 to be eligible for a seismic rehabilitation floor area bonus. According to PAMC Section 18.18.070(a)(2)
and based upon the existing 10,383 square feet of gross floor area in the existing 355 University Avenue
building, the maximum bonus is 2,595.75 square feet. This seismic rehabilitation floor area bonus shall be fully
utilized onsite and there shall be no remainder floor area that could be transferred to another property at a
later date.
20. AUTO PARKING REQUIREMENTS. Auto parking requirements are based upon gross floor area for the parcel,
minus exempt floor area and floor area for at or above grade parking facilities. The new 33 sqft bicycle storage
room qualifies as an at-grade parking facility. Therefore, the gross floor area for determining auto parking
requirements is 32,919 square feet with a minimum requirement for 132 auto parking spaces. Auto parking
spaces shall be provided through existing participation in the University Avenue Parking Assessment District.
21. BICYCLE PARKING REQUIREMENTS. Bicycle parking requirements are based upon gross floor area for the 355
University Avenue building, minus exempt floor area and floor area for at or above grade parking facilities.
The new 33 sqft bicycle storage room qualifies as an at-grade parking facility. Therefore, the gross floor area
for determining bicycle parking requirements is 10,672.75 square feet with a minimum requirement of 3
onsite short term bicycle racks and 2 long term bicycle storage spaces that comply with PAMC Section
18.52.040 Table 2 and PAMC Section 18.54.060 Bicycle Parking Facilities.
22. GROUNDFLOOR OPEN SPACE AREA ON FLORENCE STREET. At a minimum, the hours of operation for the
groundfloor open space area on Florence Street shall be the same as the hours of operation for the Design
Within Reach tenant. Hours of operation shall be clarified and prominently posted within the open space
area. The hours of operation may be extended through the preparation and acceptance of a program
agreement with the City’s Public Art Division or other entity that can provide temporary activation, temporary
maintenance, and temporary supervision of the space.
23. PERFORMANCE CRITERIA AND STANDARDS – NOISE. Noise levels emanating from the mechanical equipment
shall not exceed the maximum levels established in the PAMC Chapter 9.10.
24. PERFORMANCE CRITERIA AND STANDARDS - SCREENING. The mechanical equipment shall be screened from
view from nearby residential properties.
25. PERFORMANCE CRITERIA AND STANDARDS - LIGHTING. Lighting shall be designed to comply with Palo Alto
Municipal Code Section 18.23.030 Lighting. Color temperature shall be specified on the building permit
plans.
26. PERFORMANCE CRITERIA AND STANDARDS – TRUCK DELIVERIES. Approval of a Conditional Use Permit is
required prior to any truck deliveries outside of the hours of 6:00 a.m. and 10:00 p.m. (PAMC 18.23.080(B)(i)).
27. WINDOW DISPLAYS AND WINDOWS. Interior areas in front of first and second story windows are to remain
free of storage or other interior-focused elements. All ground floor windows shall remain transparent to
allow views into the tenant space.
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28. ARB SUBCOMMITTEE. Prior to approval of building permits, the applicant shall return to the ARB
Subcommittee for review and approval of the following items, to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning:
a. Refinements of the Option 2 design of the groundfloor area underneath 461 Florence Street building,
including:
i. modified locations for the mesh and shutters so that all bays to have the rollup shutters,
ii. manufacturer’s specifications for the mesh and shutters
iii. removal of the existing concrete curb on the south side of the public alley,
iv. adjustable planters,
v. adjustable benches,
vi. locations of bicycle racks,
vii. signage for bicycle racks,
viii. light fixtures in the groundfloor open space area and the public alley,
ix. clarification if lighting is on a timer and/or motion sensor,
x. prevention of flat permanent Design Within Reach wall graphics in favor of either a backdrop for
public art installations or a three dimensional graphic installation, and
xi. clarification of the wall paint color for the public alley and groundfloor open space area.
Public Art
29. The project is subject to the City of Palo Alto Public Art ordinance. If the applicant chooses to commission art
on site, Public Art Commission approval is required prior to issuance of a building permit. If the applicant
chooses to pay in lieu of commissioning art, the fees must be paid prior to issuance of a building permit. The
applicant has indicated their intention to pay public art funds in-lieu of commissioning art on site. The
application indicates and estimated construction valuation of $2,500,000, indicating an art budget of $25,000.
This valuation will be confirmed at the time of building permit application. This amount has been included
within the Development Impact Fee estimate.
Building
30. This project is required to be a part of our Accessibility Pre-Construction/Plan-check Program. Please contact
Robert Dunbar, Accessibility Specialist, at 650-444-6169, Robert.Dunbar@cityofpaloalto.org to schedule a site
investigation for this site prior to submitting for Building permit(s). Note that the report from this
investigation is required to be duplicated on plans submitted for building permits.
31. A structural analysis of the horizontal resistance system(s) shall be included for the modifications to the
structure.
32. Restroom facilities, i.e., number and type of fixtures, number and labelling of restrooms, etc. shall be
designed per the CPC section 422.
33. Extension of the fire sprinkler system(s) will be required as part of this project to meet full structures
coverage.
34. Structural plans shall clearly show details of the existing floor and mezzanine levels floor construction at
perimeter (bearing) walls and partitions and how these elements, if any, will be modified in the proposed
construction of the new floor level and the demo of the mezzanine level.
Fire
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35. Provide temporary stairway from upper levels to ground level in alley to maintain required egress.
36. Fire sprinklers to be designed per NFPA 13. Fire sprinklers and waterflow alarm systems required in
accordance with NFPA 13, NFPA 14, NFPA 24, NFPA 72 and State and local standards. Sprinkler, fire alarm and
underground fire supply installations require separate submittal to the Fire Prevention Bureau.
37. Sprinkler main drain must be coordinated with plumbing design so that 200 gpm can be flowed for annual
main drain testing for 90 seconds without exceeding the Utilities Department approved maximum flow rate to
sanitary sewer. As an alternative, a designated landscape area may be designed to accept all sprinkler drain
flows, with the drains placarded to indicate testing to be done during dry season only.
38. Applicant shall work with Utilities Department to provide acceptable backflow prevention configuration.
39. All floor levels must be served by an elevator capable of accommodating a 24 x 84 inch gurney without lifting
or manipulating the gurney. NOTE: Center load doors as shown on the application often do not meet this
requirement.
40. All welding or other hot work during construction shall be under a permit obtained from the Palo Alto Fire
Department with proper notification and documentation of procedures followed and work conducted.
Utilities-Electrical
41. Customer shall submit switchgear drawings for review and approval.
42. A completed Utility Service Application and a full set of plans must be included with all applications involving
electrical work. All electric loads must be included on the application.
43. *At least 48 hours prior to starting any excavation, the customer must call Underground Service Alert (USA) at
1-800-227-2600 to have existing underground utilities located and marked. The areas to be checked for
underground facility marking shall be delineated with white paint. All USA markings shall be removed by the
customer or contractor when construction is complete.
44. *The customer is responsible for installing all on-site substructures (conduits, boxes and pads) required for
the electric service. No more than 270 degrees of bends are allowed in a secondary conduit run.
45. *All new underground conduits and substructures shall be installed per City standards and shall be inspected
by the Electrical Underground Inspector before backfilling.
46. All fees must be paid.
47. Contractors and developers shall obtain permit from the Department of Public Works before digging in the
street right-of-way. This includes sidewalks, driveways and planter strips.
48. All utility meters, lines, transformers, backflow preventers, and any other required equipment shall be shown
on the landscape and irrigation plans and shall show that no conflict will occur between the utilities and
landscape materials. In addition, all aboveground equipment shall be screened in a manner that is consistent
with the building design and setback requirements.
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Utilities-WGW
PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF DEMOLITION PERMIT
49. Prior to demolition, the applicant shall submit the existing water/wastewater fixture unit loads (and building
as-built plans to verify the existing loads) to determine the capacity fee credit for the existing load. If the
applicant does not submit loads and plans they may not receive credit for the existing water/wastewater
fixtures.
50. The applicant shall submit (if required) a request to disconnect all utility services and/or meters including a
signed affidavit of vacancy. Utilities will be disconnected or removed within 10 working days after receipt of
request. The demolition permit will be issued by the building inspection division after all utility services
and/or meters have been disconnected and removed.
FOR BUILDING PERMIT
51. The applicant shall submit a completed water-gas-wastewater service connection application - load sheet for
City of Palo Alto Utilities. The applicant must provide all the information requested for utility service demands
(water in fixture units/g.p.m., gas in b.t.u.p.h, and sewer in fixture units/g.p.d.). The applicant shall provide
the existing (prior) loads, the new loads, and the combined/total loads (the new loads plus any existing loads
to remain).
52. The applicant shall submit improvement plans for utility construction. The plans must show the size and
location of all underground utilities within the development and the public right of way including meters,
backflow preventers, fire service requirements, sewer mains, sewer cleanouts, sewer lift stations and any
other required utilities.
53. The applicant shall submit improvement plans for utility construction. The plans must show the size and
location of all underground utilities within the development and the public right of way including meters,
backflow preventers, fire service requirements, sewer mains, sewer cleanouts, sewer lift stations and any
other required utilities. Plans for new wastewater laterals and mains need to include new wastewater pipe
profiles showing existing potentially conflicting utilities especially storm drain pipes (crossing on University
Ave.), electric and communication duct banks. Existing duct banks need to be daylighted by potholing to the
bottom of the ductbank to verify cross section prior to plan approval and starting lateral installation. Plans for
new storm drain mains and laterals need to include profiles showing existing potential conflicts with sewer,
water and gas.
54. The applicant must show on the site plan the existence of any auxiliary water supply, (i.e. water well, gray
water, recycled water, rain catchment, water storage tank, etc).
55. The applicant shall be responsible for installing and upgrading the existing utility mains and/or services as
necessary to handle anticipated peak loads. This responsibility includes all costs associated with the design
and construction for the installation/upgrade of the utility mains and/or services.
56. An approved reduced pressure principle assembly (RPPA backflow preventer device) is required for all existing
and new water connections from Palo Alto Utilities to comply with requirements of California administrative
code, title 17, sections 7583 through 7605 inclusive. The RPPA shall be installed on the owner's property and
directly behind the water meter within 5 feet of the property line. RPPA’s for domestic service shall be lead
free. Show the location of the RPPA on the plans.
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57. An approved reduced pressure detector assembly is required for the existing or new water connection for the
fire system to comply with requirements of California administrative code, title 17, sections 7583 through
7605 inclusive (a double detector assembly may be allowed for existing fire sprinkler systems upon the CPAU’s
approval). reduced pressure detector assemblies shall be installed on the owner's property adjacent to the
property line, within 5’ of the property line. Show the location of the reduced pressure detector assembly on
the plans.
58. All backflow preventer devices shall be approved by the WGW engineering division. Inspection by the City’s
inspector is required for the supply pipe between the meter and the assembly.
59. Existing wastewater laterals that are not plastic (ABS, PVC, or PE) shall be replaced at the applicant’s expense.
60. Existing wastewater main is 5.5” PE on Florence Street (sewer lateral to be 4”). All WGW utility
construction/installation on University Ave. is 1.5x the regular rates.
61. Existing water services that are not a currently standard material shall be replaced at the applicant’s expense.
62. The applicant shall pay the capacity fees and connection fees associated with new utility service/s or added
demand on existing services. The approved relocation of services, meters, hydrants, or other facilities will be
performed at the cost of the person/entity requesting the relocation.
63. Each unit or place of business shall have its own water and gas meter shown on the plans. Each parcel shall
have its own water service, gas service and sewer lateral connection shown on the plans.
64. A new water service line installation for domestic usage is/if required. For service connections of 4-inch
through 8-inch sizes, the applicant's contractor must provide and install a concrete vault with meter reading
lid covers for water meter and other required control equipment in accordance with the utilities standard
detail. Show the location of the new water service and meter on the plans.
65. A new water service line installation for irrigation usage is/if required (≥ 1000 SQFT lawn area). Show the
location of the new water service and meter on the plans.
66. A new water service line installation for fire system usage is/if required. Show the location of the new water
service on the plans. The applicant shall provide to the engineering department a copy of the plans for fire
system including all fire department's requirements. Please see a fire/domestic combination service
connection for your project - see City of Palo Alto standard WD-11.
67. A new gas service line installation may require (determine during building permit review process). Show the
new gas meter location on the plans. The gas meter location must conform to utilities standard details. Gas
meter to be installed above ground.
68. A new sewer lateral installation per lot is required. Show the location of the new sewer lateral on the plans
69. All existing water and wastewater services that will not be reused shall be abandoned at the main per WGW
utilities procedures.
70. Utility vaults, transformers, utility cabinets, concrete bases, or other structures cannot be placed over existing
water, gas or wastewater mains/services. Maintain 1’ horizontal clear separation from the
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vault/cabinet/concrete base to existing utilities as found in the field. If there is a conflict with existing utilities,
Cabinets/vaults/bases shall be relocated from the plan location as needed to meet field conditions. Trees
may not be planted within 10 feet of existing water, gas or wastewater mains/services or meters. New water,
gas or wastewater services/meters may not be installed within 10’ or existing trees. Maintain 10’ between
new trees and new water, gas and wastewater services/mains/meters.
71. To install new gas service by directional boring, the applicant is required to have a sewer cleanout at the front
of the building. This cleanout is required so the sewer lateral can be videoed for verification of no damage
after the gas service is installed by directional boring.
72. All utility installations shall be in accordance with the City of Palo Alto utility standards for water, gas &
wastewater.
Water Quality
73. Condensate from HVAC Condensate lines shall not be connected or allowed to drain to the storm drain
system in accordance with PAMC 16.09.180(b)(5).
Zero Waste
74. Recycling Storage Design Requirements. The design of any new, substantially remodeled, or expanded
building or other facility shall provide for proper storage, handling, and accessibility which will accommodate
the solid waste and recyclable materials loading anticipated and which will allow for the efficient and safe
collection, as per PAMC 5.20.120. The design shall comply with the applicable provisions of Sections
18.22.100, 18.24.100, 18.26.100, 18.32.080, 18.37.080, 18.41.080, 18.43.080, 18.45.080, 18.49.140,
18.55.080, 18.60.080, and 18.68.170 of Title 18 of this code.
Green Building
75. Energy Efficiency: If the project includes non-residential alterations greater than 1,000 square feet, then the
project triggers the Local Energy Efficiency Reach Code. For all nonresidential tenant improvements,
renovations, or alterations greater than 1,000 square feet, one of the following must be satisfied.
a. Performance Path: The performance approach specified within the 2013 California Energy Code
shall be used to demonstrate that the TDV Energy of the proposed building exceeds the TDV
Energy of the Standard Design by at least 5% for nonresidential tenant improvements,
renovations, or alteration.
b. Prescriptive Path: Projects that involve any of the following building components must use the
prescriptive measures described below, and when included in the project scope:
 Cool Roofs – Alterations Only
 Steep slopes ≥ Aged Solar Reflectance of 0.34
 Low slopes ≥ Aged Solar Reflectance of 0.7
 Indoor Lighting – Additions and Alterations
 15% below Title 24 Standard Lighting Energy Usage
76. CALGreen Checklist: If the project is a tenant improvement, renovations, or alterations of 5,000 square feet or
more that includes replacement or alteration of at least two of the following: HVAC system, building
envelope, hot water system, or lighting system, then the project must comply with Mandatory California
Green Building Standards Code plus Tier 1 requirements, as applicable to the scope of work. PAMC
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16.14.080 (Ord. 5324 § 1 (part), 2015). The project applicant shall indicate the requirements on the Permit
Plans. The submittal requirements are outlined here:
www.cityofpaloalto.org/gov/depts/ds/green_building/default.asp.
77. Upgraded Water Fixtures: If the project is a commercial alteration of a building built before January 1, 1994
with the total construction cost estimated at greater than $150,000, then the building permit applicant shall
replace all noncompliant plumbing fixtures that service the specific area of the improvement with water
conserving plumbing fixtures. (SB 407/California Civil Code Sections 1101.1 through 1101.8, 2013 CGBC
Section 301)
78. Energy Benchmarking: If the project is a nonresidential projects exceeding $100,000 valuation, then the
project must acquire an Energy STAR Portfolio Manager Rating and submit the rating to the City of Palo Alto
once the project has been occupied after 12 months. PAMC 16.14.380 (Ord. 5324 § 1 (part), 2015). The
Energy Star Project Profile shall be submitted to the Building Department prior to permit issuance. Submittal
info can be found at:
https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/gov/depts/utl/business/benchmarking_your_building.asp.
79. Recycled Water Infrastructure for Landscape: If the project is outside the boundaries of the recycled water
project area and is greater than 1,000 square feet, then the project must install recycled water infrastructure
for irrigation systems. PAMC 16.14.230 (Ord. 5324 § 1 (part), 2015). The project applicant shall indicate the
requirements on the Permit Plans.
80. Recycled Water Infrastructure for Landscape: If the project is either a new construction or a rehabilitated
landscape and is greater than 1,000 square feet, then the project must install a dedicated irrigation meter
related to the recycled water infrastructure. PAMC 16.14.230 (Ord. 5324 § 1 (part), 2015). The project
applicant shall indicate the requirements on the Permit Plans.
81. Landscape: If the project is either a nonresidential or multi-family residential, tenant
improvement/renovation construction projects with a landscape area greater than 1,000 square feet, then
the project must comply with Potable water reduction Tier 1. Documentation is required to demonstrate that
the Estimated Total Water Use (ETWU) falls within a Maximum Applied Water Allowance (MAWA) using the
appropriate evapotranspiration adjustment factor (ETAF) designated by the prescribed potable water
reduction tier. PAMC 16.14.340 (Ord. 5324 § 1 (part), 2015). The project applicant shall indicate the
requirements on the Permit Plans. The submittal requirements are outlined on the Utilities Landscape
Efficiency site:http://www.cityofpaloalto.org/gov/depts/utl/residents/resrebate/landscape.asp.
82. Construction & Demolition: If the project is a nonresidential new construction or renovation project and has a
value exceeding $25,000, then the project must meet the Enhanced Construction Waste Reduction Tier 2.
PAMC 16.14.240 (Ord. 5324 § 1 (part), 2015). The project shall use the Green Halo System to document the
requirements.
83. Construction & Demolition: If the project includes non-residential demolition, then the project must meet the
Enhanced Construction Waste Reduction - Tier 2 for demolition. PAMC 16.14.270 (Ord. 5324 § 1 (part),
2015). The project shall use the Green Halo System to document the requirements.
84. Energy Benchmarking after 12 months of occupancy: If the project is a nonresidential projects exceeding
$100,000 valuation, then the project must acquire an Energy STAR Portfolio Manager Rating and submit the
rating to the City of Palo Alto once the project has been occupied after 12 months. PAMC 16.14.250 (Ord.
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5324 § 1 (part), 2015). Submittal info can be found at:
https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/gov/depts/utl/business/benchmarking_your_building.asp.
Public Works - Engineering
85. SIDEWALK, CURB, GUTTER & ALLEYWAY: As part of this project, the applicant must replace sidewalk, curb,
gutter, and driveway approaches within the public right-of-way along the building project frontages.
Additionally, the paving within the covered portion of Lane 20 East (alley) must be replaced and graded to
meet the stormwater pollution prevention measures described below. The decorative brick pattern paralleling
the curb on the University Avenue frontage shall be replaced in kind and the exiting driveway approach
adjacent to the proposed Florence Street frontage shall be replaced with standard sidewalk curb and gutter.
The site plan submitted with the building permit plan set must show the extent of the replacement work and
note that any work in the right-of-way must be done per Public Works’ standards by a licensed contractor
who must first obtain a Street Work Permit from Public Works at the Development Center.
86. STREET TREES: As part of this project, the applicant is required to plant a new street tree in the public right of
way adjacent to the building project frontage on Florence Street, within the former driveway location. Locate
the tree within to provide at least 10’ of horizontal clearance from underground wet utilities. Illustrate the
tree on the architectural site plan and the grading and drainage plan with the following note: “New street
tree: Plant (species/size as specified by Public Works Urban Forestry) with (soil specifications as required by
Public Works Urban Forestry) and install automatic irrigation per #513. Contact Public Works Urban Forestry
at 650.496.5953 prior to planting to inspect tree stock and irrigation adequacy.
87. EXTENDED BASEMENT: A portion of the existing basement extends into the public right of way on University
Avenue, beneath the city sidewalk. The basement area which extends into the right of way shall be
demolished and backfilled with city standard base materials. Show the extent of demolition and restoration
on the site plan and applicable structural or architectural plans.
88. SIGNAGE & STRIPING: The grading and drainage plan shall include signage and striping details including, but
not limited to: striping additional on-street parking stalls on the Florence Street frontage, providing a street
name sign for the public alleyway, and replacing the vertical height warning, with dimension, in-kind.
89. GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN: The plan set must include a grading & drainage plan prepared by a licensed
professional that includes existing and proposed spot elevations and drainage flow arrows to demonstrate
proper site drainage and accessibility compliance. Adjacent grades must slope away from the building at a
minimum of 2%. Downspouts and splashblocks should be shown on this plan, as well as any site drainage
features such as swales. Grading will not be allowed that increases drainage onto, or blocks existing drainage
from, neighboring properties. Public Works generally does not allow rainwater to be collected and discharged
into the street gutter, but encourages the developer to keep rainwater onsite as much as feasible by directing
runoff to landscaped and other pervious areas of the site. Provide spot elevations at door thresholds, building
corners, and sidewalk curbs to assist in demonstrating accessibility compliance. See the Grading & Drainage
Plan Guidelines for New Single Family Residences:
http://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/documents/2717
90. STORM DRAIN CONNECTIONS: Any proposed connections to the city storm drain system shall intersect with a
city standard storm drain manhole or catch basin. The project plans shows two new connections to the city
storm drain system. Accordingly, the connection on the University frontage shall include a new manhole for
the intersection of the proposed pipeline with the existing city pipeline and a city standard catch basin with
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hood positioned within the gutter. The catch basin marks the point of separation between the public and
private lines. Within the alley, the longitudinal extension from the existing catch basing shall be constructed
with 12” HDPE and intersect the roof drain connection perpendicularly with a new city standard manhole,
frame, and cover. Show the manhole, catch basin, and pipeline locations, sizes, and specifications on the
plans.
91. STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION: The City's full-sized "Pollution Prevention - It's Part of the Plan"
sheet must be included in the plan set. The sheet is available here:
http://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/documents/2732
92. BASEMENT DRAINAGE: Due to high groundwater throughout much of the City and Public Works prohibiting
the pumping and discharging of groundwater, perforated pipe drainage systems at the exterior of the
basement walls or under the slab are not allowed for this site. A drainage system is, however, required for all
exterior basement-level spaces, such as lightwells, patios or stairwells. This system consists of a sump, a sump
pump, a backflow preventer, and a closed pipe from the pump to a dissipation device onsite at least 10 feet
from the property line, such as a bubbler box in a landscaped area, so that water can percolate into the soil
and/or sheet flow across the site. The device must not allow stagnant water that could become mosquito
habitat. Additionally, the plans must show that exterior basement-level spaces are at least 7-3/4” below any
adjacent windowsills or doorsills to minimize the potential for flooding the basement. Public Works
recommends a waterproofing consultant be retained to design and inspect the vapor barrier and
waterproofing systems for the basement.
93. BASEMENT SHORING: Any proposed shoring for the basement excavation, including tiebacks, must not extend
onto adjacent private property or into the City right-of-way without having first obtained written permission
from the private property owners and/or an encroachment permit from Public Works.
94. DEWATERING: Basement excavations may require dewatering during construction. Public Works only allows
groundwater drawdown well dewatering. Open pit groundwater dewatering is disallowed. Dewatering is
only allowed from April through October due to inadequate capacity in our storm drain system. The
geotechnical report for this site must list the highest anticipated groundwater level. We recommend a
piezometer to be installed in the soil boring. The contractor must determine the depth to groundwater
immediately prior to excavation by using the piezometer or by drilling an exploratory hole if the deepest
excavation will be within 3 feet of the highest anticipated groundwater level. If groundwater is found within 2
feet of the deepest excavation, a drawdown well dewatering system must be used, or alternatively, the
contractor can excavate for the basement and hope not to hit groundwater, but if he does, he must
immediately stop all work and install a drawdown well system before he continues to excavate. Public Works
may require the water to be tested for contaminants prior to initial discharge and at intervals during
dewatering. If testing is required, the contractor must retain an independent testing firm to test the
discharge water for the contaminants Public Works specifies and submit the results to Public Works.
Applicant shall install a water station for the reuse of dewatering water. This water station shall be
constructed next to the right-of-way and shall be accessible 24 hours a day for the filling of water carrying
vehicles (i.e. street sweepers, etc.). The water station shall also be sued for onsite dust control. Applicant
shall meet with Public Works to coordinate the design details.
Public Works reviews and approves dewatering plans as part of a Street Work Permit. The applicant can
include a dewatering plan in the building permit plan set in order to obtain approval of the plan during the
building permit review, but the contractor will still be required to obtain a street work permit prior to
dewatering. Alternatively, the applicant must include the above dewatering requirements in a note on the
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site plan. Public Works has a sample dewatering plan sheet and dewatering guidelines available at the
Development Center and on our website.
95. STREET TREES: Show all existing street trees in the public right-of-way. Any removal, relocation or planting of
street trees; or excavation, trenching or pavement within 10 feet of street trees must be approved by Public
Works' arborist (phone: 650-496-5953). This approval shall appear on the plans. Show construction
protection of the trees per City requirements.
96. WORK IN THE RIGHT-OF-WAY: The plans must clearly indicate any work that is proposed in the public rightof-way, such as sidewalk replacement, driveway approach, or utility laterals. The plans must include notes
that the work must be done per City standards and that the contractor performing this work must first obtain
a Street Work Permit from Public Works at the Development Center. If a new driveway is in a different
location than the existing driveway, then the sidewalk associated with the new driveway must be replaced
with a thickened (6” thick instead of the standard 4” thick) section. Additionally, curb cuts and driveway
approaches for abandoned driveways must be replaced with new curb, gutter and planter strip.
97. IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA: The project will be creating or replacing 500 square feet or more of impervious
surface. Accordingly, the applicant shall provide calculations of the existing and proposed impervious surface
areas with the building permit application. The Impervious Area Worksheet for Land Developments form and
instructions are available at the Development Center or on our website.
98. LOGISTICS PLAN: The contractor must submit a logistics plan to the Public Works Department prior to
commencing work that addresses all impacts to the City’s right-of-way, including, but not limited to:
pedestrian control, traffic control, truck routes, material deliveries, contractor’s parking, concrete pours,
crane lifts, work hours, noise control, dust control, storm water pollution prevention, contractor’s contact,
noticing of affected businesses, and schedule of work. The plan will be attached to a street work permit.
99. “NO DUMPING” LOGO: The applicant is required to paint the “No Dumping/Flows to San Francisquito Creek”
logo in blue color on a white background, adjacent to all onsite storm drain inlets. Stencils of the logo are
available from the Public Works Environmental Compliance Division, which may be contacted at (650) 3292598. A deposit may be required to secure the return of the stencil. Include the instruction to paint the logos
on the construction grading and drainage plan. Similar medallions shall be installed near the catch basins that
are proposed to be relocated. Provide notes on the plans to reference that medallions and stencils.
Public Works-Urban Forestry
PRIOR TO DEMOLITION, BUILDING OR GRADING PERMIT ISSUANCE
100. PLAN SET REQUIREMENTS. The final Plans submitted for building permit shall include the following
information and notes on relevant plan sheets:
a. Civil Plans. Provide a refined civil plan reflecting the changing Florence sidewalk, all utility lines new
and abandoned frontage showing:
i. A new tree location with all underground utilities 10’ clear radius the tree trunk, near the existing
curb cut to be abandoned and replaced with new curb & gutter, sidewalk, etc.
ii. The tree well opening shall be 4’ x 8’, with no tree grates. Backfill to level with gold fine
decomposed granite to 1” below sidewalk level. Tree well #2 at the corner shall be cut to match.
iii. Provide a detail section showing below the new sidewalk an urban tree planter area of PWE
Engineered Soil Mix, minimum 20’ long by 24” deep by width of sidewalk from curb to face of
building.
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b.

c.

d.

e.

iv. Show a root deflection material separator between any underground utility line and the urban
tree planter area. Minimum depth shall be 30” x width of sidewalk.
v. Provide automatic irrigation connected to source on site with two PWE Detail #513 bubbler heads
to the new tree.
vi. Show tree well #2 at the University/Florence corner shall be enlarged to match tree well #1.
vii. The tree species for both sites shall be 24” box size, Cornus kusa ‘Satomi’, Dogwood ornamental
tree.
SHEET T-1, BUILDING PERMIT. The building permit plan set will include the City’s full-sized, Sheet T-1
(Tree Protection-it's Part of the Plan!), available on the Development Center website at
http://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/documents/31783. The Applicant shall complete and
sign the Tree Disclosure Statement and recognize the Project Arborist Tree Activity Inspection
Schedule. Monthly reporting to Urban Forestry/Contractor is mandatory. (Insp. #1: applies to all
projects; with tree preservation report: Insp. #1-7 applies)
Add to the T-sheets, notes applying to the two trees on University Avenue:
i. “Pruning Restrictions. No pruning or clearance cutting of branches is permitted. Contractor shall
obtain a Public Tree Permit from Urban Forestry (650-496-5953) for any work on Public Trees”
ii. “Scaffolding personnel shall not prune any branches without the direct supervision of the Project
Site Arborist, ArborResources, _____________” add contact info).
The Tree Preservation Report (TPR). All sheets of the Applicant’s construction level TPR approved by
the City for full implementation by Contractor shall be printed on numbered Sheet T-1 (T-2, T-3, etc.)
and added to the sheet index.
Plans to show protective tree fencing. The Plan Set (esp. site, demolition, grading & drainage,
foundation, irrigation, tree disposition, utility sheets, etc.) shall delineate/show the correct
configuration of Type I fencing around each Regulated Tree to be retained, using a bold dashed
line enclosing the Tree Protection Zone (Standard Dwg. #605, Sheet T-1; City Tree Technical Manual,
Section 6.35-Site Plans); or by using the Project Arborist’s unique diagram for each Tree Protection
Zone enclosure. Fencing shall include the abutting parking area trees (Blue Oak, Catalina Ironwoods,
etc.)

101. SITE PLAN REQUIREMENTS: In addition to showing TPZ fencing, add the following Notes on the specified
Plan Sheets.
a. Note #1. Apply to the site plan stating, "All tree protection and inspection schedule measures, design
recommendations, watering and construction scheduling shall be implemented in full by owner and
contractor, as stated on Sheet T-1, in the Tree Protection Report and the approved plans”.
b. Note #2. All civil plans, grading plans, irrigation plans, site plans and utility plans and relevant sheets
shall add a note applying to the trees to be protected, including neighboring trees stating: "Regulated
Tree--before working in this area contact the Project Site Arborist at 650-321-0202";
c. Note #3. Utility (sanitary sewer/gas/water/backflow/electric/storm drain) plan sheets shall include
the following note: “Utility trenching shall not occur within the TPZ of the protected tree. Contractor
shall be responsible for ensuring that no trenching occurs within the TPZ of the protected tree by
contractors, City crews or final landscape workers. See sheet T-1 for instructions.”
d. Note #4. “Basement or foundation plan. Soils Report and Excavation for basement construction within
the TPZ of a protected tree shall specify a vertical cut (stitch piers may be necessary) in order to avoid
over-excavating into the tree root zone. Any variance from this procedure requires Urban Forestry
approval, please call (650) 496-5953.”
e. Note #5. “Pruning Restrictions. No pruning or clearance cutting of branches is permitted on City trees.
Contractor shall obtain a Public Tree Permit from Urban Forestry (650-496-5953) for any work on
Public Trees”
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102. NEW RIGHT-OF-WAY TREES--PLAN REQUIREMENTS. New trees shall be shown on all relevant plans: site,
utility, irrigation, landscape, etc. in a location 10’ clear radius from any (new or existing) underground utility or
curb cut.
a. Add note on the Planting Plan that states, “Tree Planting. Prior to in-ground installation, Urban
Forestry inspection/approval required for tree stock, planting conditions and irrigation adequacy.
Contact (650-496-5953).”
b. Landscape Plans shall state the Urban Forestry approved species, size and include relevant Standard
Planting Dwg. #603a (Tree #1) and #604 (Tree #2), and shall note the tree pit dug at least twice the
diameter of the root ball. The tree species for both sites shall be 24” box size, Cornus kusa ‘Satomi’,
Dogwood ornamental tree.
c. For the corner tree site #2, the existing tree well cutout shall be enlarged to 4’ x 8’ to match the other
new tree well. Backfill to level with gold fine decomposed granite to 1” below sidewalk level.
Landscape plan shall include planting preparation details for trees specifying digging the soil to at
least 30-inches deep, backfilled with a quality topsoil and dressing with 2-inches of wood or bark
mulch on top of the root ball keeping clear of the trunk by 1-inch.
d. Add note on the Planting & Irrigation Plan that states, “Irrigation and tree planting in the right-of-way
requires a street work permit per CPA Public Works standards.”
e. Automatic irrigation shall be provided for each tree. Standard Dwg. #513 shall be included on the
irrigation plans and show two bubbler heads mounted on flexible tubing placed at the edge of the
root ball. Bubblers mounted inside an aeration tube are prohibited. The tree irrigation system shall
be connected to a separate valve from other shrubbery and ground cover, pursuant to the City's
Landscape Water Efficiency Standards.
103. NEW TREES—SOIL VOLUME. For new tree #1, the new tree shall be provided with 800 cubic feet of
rootable soil area, utilizing Standard Dwg. #604/513. Rootable soil shall mean compaction less than 90% over
the area, not including sidewalk base areas except when mitigated. Sidewalk or asphalt base underlayment [in
lieu of compacted base rock] shall use an Alternative Base Material method such as structural grid (Silva Cell)
or engineered soil mix (see below). Design and manufacturer details shall be added to relevant civil and
landscape sheets. Note: this expectation requires coordination with the engineer, arborist and landscape
architect.
a. Minimum soil volume for tree size growth performance (in cubic feet): Large: 1,200 cu.ft. Medium:
800 cu.ft. Small: 400 cu.ft.
b. Engineered Soil Mix (ESM). When approved, Engineered Soil Mix base material shall be utilized in
specified areas, such as a sidewalk base or channeling to a landscape area, to achieve expected shade
tree rooting potential and maximum service life of the sidewalk, curb, parking surfaces and
compacted areas. Plans and Civil Drawings shall use CPA Public Works Engineering ESM Specifications,
Section 30 and Standard Dwg. #603a. Designated areas will be identified by cross-hatch or other
symbol, and specify a minimum of 24" depth. The technology may be counted toward any credits
awarded for LEED or Sustainable Sites certification ratings.
104.

LANDSCAPE PLANS
a. Include all changes recommended from civil engineer, architect and staff, including planting
specifications if called for by the project arborist,
b. Provide a detailed landscape and irrigation plan encompassing on-and off-site plantable areas out
to the curb as approved by the Architectural Review Board. A Landscape Water Use statement,
water use calculations and a statement of design intent shall be submitted for the project. A

15PLN-00237
Page 14 of 16

City of Palo Alto

licensed landscape architect and qualified irrigation consultant will prepare these plans, to
include:
i. All existing trees identified both to be retained and removed including street trees.
ii. Complete plant list indicating tree and plant species, quantity, size, and locations.
iii. Irrigation schedule and plan.
iv. Landscape plan shall include planting preparation details for trees specifying digging the
soil to at least 30-inches deep, backfilled with a quality topsoil and dressing with 2-inches
of wood or bark mulch on top of the root ball keeping clear of the trunk by 1-inch.
v. Automatic irrigation shall be provided to all trees. For trees, Standard Dwg. #513 shall be
included on the irrigation plans and show two bubbler heads mounted on flexible tubing
placed at the edge of the root ball. Bubblers shall not be mounted inside an aeration
tube. The tree irrigation system shall be connected to a separate valve from other
shrubbery and ground cover, pursuant to the City's Landscape Water Efficiency
Standards. Irrigation in the right-of-way requires a street work permit per CPA Public
Works standards.
c. Add note: “Mandatory Landscape Architect (LA) Inspections and Verification to the City. The LA
shall verify the performance measurements are achieved with a letter of verification to City
Planning staff, in addition to owner’s representative for the following:
i. All the above landscape plan and tree requirements are in the Building Permit set of plans.
ii. Percolation & drainage checks have been performed and are acceptable.
iii. Fine grading inspection of all plantable areas has been personally inspected for tilling
depth, rubble removal, soil test amendments are mixed and irrigation trenching will not
cut through any tree roots.
iv. Tree and Shrub Planting Specifications, including delivered stock, meets Standards in the
CPA Tree Technical Manual, Section 3.30-3.50. Girdling roots and previously topped trees
are subject to rejection.
DURING CONSTRUCTION
105. TREE PROTECTION VERIFICATION. Prior to any site work a written verification from the contractor that the
required protective fencing is in place shall be submitted to the Urban Forestry Section
(derek.sproat@cityofpaloalto.org). The fencing shall contain required warning sign and remain in place until
final inspection of the project.
106. EXCAVATION RESTRICTIONS APPLY (TTM, Sec. 2.20 C & D). Any approved grading, digging or trenching
beneath a tree canopy shall be performed using ‘air-spade’ method as a preference, with manual hand shovel
as a backup. For utility trenching, including sewer line, roots exposed with diameter of 1.5 inches and greater
shall remain intact and not be damaged. If directional boring method is used to tunnel beneath roots, then
Table 2-1, Trenching and Tunneling Distance, shall be printed on the final plans to be implemented by
Contractor.
107. PLAN CHANGES. Revisions and/or changes to plans before or during construction shall be reviewed and
responded to by the (a) project site arborist, __Name, phone number___ (contractor to complete), or (b)
landscape architect with written letter of acceptance before submitting the revision to the Building
Department for review by Planning, PW or Urban Forestry.
108. TREE PROTECTION COMPLIANCE. The owner and contractor shall implement all protection and inspection
schedule measures, design recommendations and construction scheduling as stated in the TPR & Sheet T-1,
and is subject to code compliance action pursuant to PAMC 8.10.080. The required protective fencing shall
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remain in place until final landscaping and inspection of the project. The mandatory Contractor and Arborist
Monthly Tree Activity Report shall be sent monthly to the City (pwps@cityofpaloalto.org) beginning with the
initial verification approval, using the template in the Tree Technical Manual, Addendum 11.
109. TREE DAMAGE. Tree Damage, Injury Mitigation and Inspections apply to Contractor. Reporting, injury
mitigation measures and arborist inspection schedule (1-5) apply pursuant to TTM, Section 2.20-2.30.
Contractor shall be responsible for the repair or replacement of any publicly owned or protected trees that
are damaged during the course of construction, pursuant to Title 8 of the Palo Alto Municipal Code, and city
Tree Technical Manual, Section 2.25.
110. GENERAL. The following general tree preservation measures apply to all trees to be retained: No storage
of material, topsoil, vehicles or equipment shall be permitted within the tree enclosure area. The ground
under and around the tree canopy area shall not be altered. Trees to be retained shall be irrigated, aerated
and maintained as necessary to ensure survival.
PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY
111. URBAN FORESTRY DIGITAL FILE & INSPECTION. The applicant or architect shall provide a digital file of the
landscape plan, including new off-site trees in the publicly owned right-of-way. A USB Flash Drive, with CAD or
other files that show species, size and exact scaled location of each tree on public property, shall be delivered
to Urban Forestry at a tree and landscape inspection scheduled by Urban Forestry (650-496-5953).
112. LANDSCAPE CERTIFICATION LETTER. The Planning Department shall be in receipt of a verification letter
that the Landscape Architect has inspected all trees, shrubs, planting and irrigation and that they are installed
and functioning as specified in the approved plans.
113. PROJECT ARBORIST CERTIFICATION LETTER. Prior to written request for temporary or final occupancy, the
contractor shall provide to the Planning Department and property owner a final inspection letter by the
Project Arborist. The inspection shall evaluate the success or needs of Regulated tree protection, including
new landscape trees, as indicated on the approved plans. The written acceptance of successful tree
preservation shall include a photograph record and/or recommendations for the health, welfare, mitigation
remedies for injuries (if any). The final report may be used to navigate any outstanding issues, concerns or
security guarantee return process, when applicable.
114. PLANNING INSPECTION. Prior to final sign off, contractor or owner shall contact the city planner (650-3292441) to inspect and verify Special Conditions relating to the conditions for structures, fixtures, colors and site
plan accessories.
POST CONSTRUCTION
115. MAINTENANCE. All landscape and trees shall be maintained, watered, fertilized, and pruned according to
Best Management Practices-Pruning (ANSI A300-2008 or current version) and the City Tree Technical Manual,
Section 5.00. Any vegetation that dies shall be replaced or failed automatic irrigation repaired by the current
property owner within 30 days of discovery.
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ATTACHMENT C

City of Palo Alto

(ID # 6658)

Architectural Review Board ARB Staff Report
Report Type: New Business

Meeting Date: 3/3/2016

Summary Title: 355 University Avenue [15PLN-00237]
Title: 355 University Avenue [15PLN-00237]: Request by Hayes Group
Architects, on behalf of Palo Alto Masonic Temple Association, for
Architectural Review, Historic Review, Sign Exception, and Seismic
Rehabilitation Floor Area Bonus for new façades and signage on University
Avenue and Florence Street, new ground floor parking accessed from the
adjacent public alley, new second story with outdoor rooftop display area,
and interior modifications. Environmental Assessment: Categorically exempt
from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) per
Guideline Section 15301 Existing Facilities, Section 15304 Minor Alterations
to Land, and Section 15311 Accessory Structures. Zoning District: Downtown
Commercial (CD-C(GF)(P)).
From: Rebecca Atkinson
Lead Department: Architectural Review Board
RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends the Architectural Review Board (ARB) review the proposed project, receive
any public testimony, and provide comments. This is the first formal hearing on the project,
but no formal action is requested at this time.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
The applicant proposes the remodel and seismic rehabilitation of the existing approximately
10,210 square foot building at 355 University Avenue for the purposes of relocating the
Design Within Reach to the subject property.
The project site is a parcel at the northeast corner of University Avenue and Florence Street.
The project site currently hosts two partially interlocking buildings:
 355 University Avenue building, which is currently vacant, and
 353 University Avenue/461 Florence Street building, which is occupied by the
Medallion Rug Gallery and the Palo Alto Masonic Temple Association.
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The total existing amount of gross floor area on the parcel causes both of the aforementioned
buildings to be considered legal nonconforming grandfathered facilities. Furthermore, a
portion of the 353 University Avenue/461 Florence Street building extends beyond the
current property line and over the existing 20-foot wide public alley.
The 355 University Avenue building is included on the Seismic Category II list, as it is a pre1935 non-unreinforced masonry building and other required characteristics. The building
qualifies for a seismic rehabilitation floor area bonus under Palo Alto Municipal Code (PAMC)
Section 18.18.070(2) Seismic Rehabilitation Bonus. The applicant proposes to locate a portion
of the bonus floor area as a new partial second story that would be set back from the
University Avenue façade. The use of a seismic rehabilitation floor area bonus would not bring
the parcel over the 3.0:1 FAR limit established for commercial properties in the Downtown
Commercial zoning district.
As part of the seismic rehabilitation, the applicant proposes to remove the existing 355
University Avenue front stucco façade. A new glass façade would allow views into the store.
The applicant also proposes to remove the existing roll-up doors and the vacant unpermitted
space currently labeled as 451 Florence Street,1 the enclosure and occupancy of which was the
subject of a code enforcement case in 2013. The applicant proposes to create a series of
covered on-site diagonal parking spaces in this location off of the public alley for the exclusive
use of Design Within Reach customers and employees. The applicant also proposes to either
simply repaint the 461 Florence Street façade or repaint and add a supergraphic sign containing
either one or a series of iconic product images. The supergraphic signs would require approval
of a sign exception under PAMC Section 16.20.040 due to exceeding the maximum size for a
wall sign.
The project did not pursue the Preliminary Architectural Review process and there are no prior
ARB or public comments on the project. The project requires review by the Architectural
Review Board (ARB) and Historic Resources Board (HRB) prior to action by the Director of
Planning and Community Environment. The project is tentatively scheduled for review by the
HRB in March 2016.

PROJECT SITE INFORMATION
Parcel
The project site is a 13,500 square foot parcel located on the northeast corner of University
Avenue and Florence Street (Attachment A). The parcel was formerly 15,500 square feet, but
the 20 foot wide public alley and easement that extends on the northwest side of the parcel
was deeded to the City of Palo Alto in 1925. The Comprehensive Plan land use designation for
the parcel is Community Commercial (CC). The parcel is zoned Downtown Commercial District
and is within the Ground Floor Combining District and the Pedestrian Shopping Combining
1

According to the Building Department, 451 Florence Street is not an official address for this location, but is used
in this staff report as a reference label for this portion of the property.
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District (CD-C (GF)(P)). The parcel is assessed within the University Avenue Area Parking
Assessment District for 33,530 square feet of on-site gross floor area. The Palo Alto Masonic
Temple Association contributed to the District for the required 134 parking spaces.
As mentioned earlier, the parcel currently hosts two partially interlocking buildings: the 355
University Avenue building and the 353 University Avenue/461 Florence Street building. The
parcel was originally developed in the earlier 1900’s as three structures covering the same
general footprint as the two buildings that remain at this time:
 The original Masonic Temple building was erected in 1909-1910, but was destroyed in
a fire in 1971. The existing three story 353 University Avenue building was erected in
1973. The Palo Alto Masonic Temple Association occupies the second and third story
and the building has hosted multiple tenants on the ground floor, including a former
bank tenant that installed a curb cut and ground level drive-through off of Florence
Street for public access to a teller window.
 The reinforced concrete structure facing Florence Street that is internally connected at
the second floor with the 353 University Avenue/461 Florence Street building was
originally erected circa-1925 as an addition to the original Masonic Temple building. It
contained the public alley throughway on the ground floor, as well as a ground floor
storefront and a second story with balcony and windows. The storefront, windows,
and other façade details were removed in 1972-1973 to accommodate the former
bank tenant floorplan and drive-through.
 The 355 University Avenue building was erected circa-1930’s in the Mediterranean
Revival style. It had a two-store configuration, a central entrance flanked by plate-glass
fenestration, a decorative Roman-brick base course, and wood casement windows
with decorative shutters on the second story (Figure 1). Subsequent remodels circa1960 removed many of the original features and only the stucco exterior wall cladding,
tile roof and cornice band, and the cement plaster sills with bracket supports remain.
Two of the four windows were infilled, but the original window openings remain. It is
unknown when the existing interior mezzanine level was installed.
Figure 1 Photo of Original 355 University Avenue Building.
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Vicinity
The parcel is located within the University Avenue District and Florence Street sub-district, as
described in the Downtown Urban Design Guidelines. The public alley between Florence Street
and Waverley Street is identified in the Downtown Urban Design Guidelines as a “place alley”
intended to be transformed into a gathering space for pedestrians over time in a manner that
encourages pedestrian use with service functions made less apparent.
To the east is a remodeled single-story building occupied by Crepevine. To the north are the
public alley and a remodeled two-story commercial building hosting multiple commercial
tenants. To the west across Florence Street is a single story building hosting JOYA restaurant. To
the south across University Avenue are two commercial buildings that host the Apple store and
CVS Pharmacy. Buildings near the parcel that are listed as a historic resource in the City’s
inventory are shown in Attachment B.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
City of Palo Alto
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Safety Codes
The project primarily involves bringing the existing 355 University Avenue building up to
current safety codes in order to accommodate the Design Within Reach store relocation. The
Chief Building Official has confirmed that the proposed seismic rehabilitation 2 conforms to the
analysis standards in PAMC Chapter 16.42. The project includes first time ADA upgrades to
the building, including installation of a compliant building entrances, elevator, ramps, and
restrooms. The project includes new exterior landings and stairways to address emergency
exiting requirements at the rear of 355 University Avenue and 353 University Avenue/461
Florence Street.
Floorplan
The proposed floorplan maintains the same amount of floor area as the existing basement.
The ceiling height for the basement would be increased by approximately 4 feet in concert
with raising the finished floor elevation of the majority of the first floor sales area to be level
with existing grade at the rear of the building. The new partial second story contains indoor
sales area space and an outdoor patio area.
Facades and Signage
The project would remove the existing 23-foot 3-inch high 355 University Avenue stucco front
façade in favor of a new 22-foot 4-inch high recessed open glass façade featuring vertical
windows with quartz-zinc metal mullions, a white metal recessed entryway, dark grey stone
pavers, and a red metal Design Within Reach primary wall sign with white acrylic LEDilluminated letters. The clear glazing would contain infrared decals to provide bird safety.
Immediate views into the store would reveal an immediately adjacent at-grade sales area to
the left, stairways leading up and down at the center, a direct view on the right down into the
basement sales area, and a dropped ceiling from which lighting merchandise would be
displayed.
The applicant proposes to locate a portion of the seismic rehabilitation bonus floor area as a
new partial second story that would reach 34-feet 2-inches high. The new second story would
be set back between 20 and 30 feet from the 355 University Avenue front façade. It would
have an open glass façade, and would open out to a new outdoor patio area.

2

The seismic rehabilitation includes new reinforced concrete footings, removal of unsheathed wood stud infill
walls, removal of the unsupported interior mezzanine, installation of a new second floor and new roof diaphragm
with anchorage and cross-ties, provision of new concrete shear walls on the west side of the building, and removal
of the existing internal chimney. The front façade would be removed because it has a concrete frame without out
of plane bracing. In order to address the potential for seismic-related pounding from adjacent buildings, floor
levels would be located at approximately the same location as adjacent buildings, moment frames would be
provided so that the buildings would move with similar periods, elastic materials would be placed between
buildings, and the new second story would be set back by approximately one foot from the adjacent 353 University
Avenue building to provide a separation.
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While not expected to be visible except from a distance, the east side elevation would be
painted rock grey and would have zinc coping.
Views of the north rear elevation from the public alley would be limited due to the walls and
height of the existing back portion of the 353 University Avenue/461 Florence building. The
wall would be painted dove grey. The rear elevation would also have new grey powder coated
emergency access stairway and security gate, as well as access to the new long-term bicycle
storage room and refuse room that would be constructed under the existing 353 University
Avenue/461 Florence building.
The project would remove the existing roll-up doors and unpermitted space currently labeled
as 451 Florence Street. Portions of the existing wall on the south side of the public alley (See
Sheet A-0.2.5 Photo 4) would be removed to reveal existing structural columns and allow for
vehicle access to proposed covered on-site parking spaces. The parking spaces and public
alley would be illuminated through light strips mounted to the underside of the existing
building. The project proposes installation of a dove grey and dark grey supergraphic sign of
one of the Design Within Reach iconic and signature chairs on the exterior portion of the
second floor. The applicant-preferred installation is to mount a stretched fabric scrim
supergraphic within a steel frame and to illuminate it with uplights. Additional options are
proposed in the plan set on Sheet A-0.6. All of these first three options would require
approval of a sign exception.
Site Improvements and Utilities
The existing open area under the University Avenue sidewalk would be demolished and filled,
in concert with addressing the sidewalk grade transition at the primary entrance.
In order to create the new series of covered on-site parking spaces off of the public alley, the
existing unpermitted space would be removed and this area and the alley would be repaved
to drain properly. The existing driveway ramp that served the former bank teller drivethrough would be removed and would be replaced with a new curb and gutter.
Fire service would involve a new double check valve on the 461 Florence Street building wall.
The domestic water service check valve would remain in the vault under University Avenue.
Auto Parking, Bicycle Parking, and Commercial Loading Spaces
One of the new on-site parking spaces would be ADA accessible and the remaining four
parking spaces would be for the exclusive use of Design Within Reach customers and
employees. One of these parking spaces would host an electric vehicle charging station. The
removal of portions of the existing wall on the south side of the public alley would result in
the elimination of the two existing commercial loading spaces in the public alley. The project
includes creation of one long-term bicycle storage space, placement of one on-site short-term
bicycle rack adjacent to the new parking spaces, and two additional short-term bicycle racks
on the University Avenue and Florence Street sidewalks. One new on-street commercial
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loading space on Florence Street would be added with the closure of the existing driveway.
The existing red curb would also possibly be removed, pending final confirmation from the
Fire Department. The existing two on-street public parking spaces would remain.

DISCUSSION
Comprehensive Plan Conformance
The project’s conformance with the Comprehensive Plan policies will be outlined at a future
meeting. Of special note is the project consistency with seismic Policy N-51/Program N-70 in
the Comprehensive Plan's Natural Environment Element.
Grandfathered Facilities and Development Standards
The existing buildings do not exceed the height limit of 50 feet and there are no lot coverage
limitations in effect for the Downtown Commercial zoning district. Parking requirements are
met for the existing gross floor area on the parcel through participation in the parking
assessment district. However, the existing buildings on the parcel are considered legal
nonconforming grandfathered facilities because the existing total gross floor area on the parcel
exceeds the maximum floor area ratio (FAR) of 1.0:1. Furthermore, some gross floor area
extends beyond the current property line and over the existing 20-foot wide public alley.
According to PAMC Section 18.18.060(a) Table 2, the maximum floor area ratio (FAR) for
parcels in the Downtown Commercial zoning district is 1.01:1, except that the FAR limit may be
increased with the use of a seismic rehabilitation bonus up to a total site FAR of 3.0:1.
According to PAMC Section 18.18.070(a)(2), a Seismic Category II building that is undergoing
seismic rehabilitation shall be allowed to increase its floor area by 2,500 square feet or 25% of
the existing building, whichever is greater, without having this increase count toward the FAR
and subject to the restrictions in PAMC Section 18.18.070(b). The bonus can be used on the site
only once and the bonus area must be fully parked by either providing parking spaces onsite or
through payment of in lieu parking fees under PAMC Section 18.18.090.
According to the recently updated PAMC Section 18.18.120(b)(2), grandfathered facilities shall
be permitted to remodel, improve, or replace site improvements on the same site for continual
use and occupancy, by the same use, provided such remodeling, improvement, or replacement
complies with all of the following:
A. shall not result in increased floor area;
B. shall not relocate below grade floor area to above grade portions of the building;
C. shall not result in an increase of the height, length, building envelope, building footprint,
or any other increase in the size of the improvement;
D. shall not increase the degree of noncompliance, except pursuant to the exceptions to
the floor area ratio regulations set forth in Section 18.18.070;
E. The Director may approve minor changes to the building’s footprint, height, length, and
the building envelope through Architectural Review of minor aesthetic architectural
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improvements and to improve pedestrian-orientation provided there is no increase to
the degree of any non-complying feature.
The applicant and staff are still in the process of confirming the existing and proposed gross
floor area for the parcel and for the 355 University Avenue building according to the many
relevant Municipal Code sections. Floor area calculations for the proposed project might also be
influenced by forthcoming applicant responses to ARB and HRB feedback. Staff has confirmed
that the use of a seismic rehabilitation floor area bonus would not bring the parcel over the
3.0:1 FAR limit established for commercial properties in the Downtown Commercial zoning
district. The applicant requests that the Director:
 determine that the project increases the legal nonconforming grandfathered floor area
for the parcel in a manner allowable by PAMC Section 18.18.120(b)(2)(A) according to
PAMC Section 18.18.070(a)(2) and pursuant to the process outlined in PAMC Section
18.18.120(b)(2)(D) for seismic rehabilitation floor area bonuses,
 determine that the project is consistent with PAMC Section 18.18.120(b)(2)(E) by
representing minor changes to the building footprint, height, length, and building
envelope in a manner that improves pedestrian orientation and in a manner that does
not increase the degree of any noncomplying feature.
 determine if there is any remainder in the seismic rehabilitation bonus floor area that
could be transferred to another property at a later date.
Land Use Classification, Restrictions on Office Uses, and Ground Floor Combining District
Staff is still in the process of confirming the land use classification for Design Within Reach. The
determination is likely to be retail with personal service as an accessory use, both of which are
allowed in the Downtown Commercial zoning district and Ground Floor Combining District.
Design Within Reach sells contemporary home and office furnishings and related accessories.
Physical sales areas serve primarily as showroom space for merchandise that can be delivered
directly to the customer once ordered.
Staff is determining the allowable use(s) for the outdoor patio area on the new partial second
story. PAMC Section 18.18.060(h) requires that all permitted commercial activities to be
conducted within a building unless the circumstance falls within a permissible exception, such
as incidental sales and display of plant materials and garden supplies or an outdoor eating areas
incidental to eating and drinking services.
Sign Ordinance
The project proposes two signs. The first is a red metal Design Within Reach primary wall sign
with white acrylic LED-illuminated letters on the University Avenue front elevation. The sign
area is 22.85 square feet and is compliant with the PAMC Section 16.20.130 regarding size,
height, and location. The second sign is a dove grey and dark grey supergraphic sign on the 461
Florence Street elevation. All of the three proposed options extend across the entire second
floor wall area for a sign area of 684.76 square feet and would require approval of a sign
exception. According to PAMC Section 16.20.130 Table 3, the maximum size of wall sign shall be
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limited to 203 square feet. The applicant has provided reasoning for approving a sign exception
for ARB consideration (Attachment C).
Historic Preservation Analysis
The applicant submitted a draft historic resource evaluation and CEQA analysis report for the
subject parcel and 355 University Avenue building (dated October 23, 2015 and received
October 26, 2015). This report has not been finalized, as the HRB has not yet reviewed and
discussed the report. This report contains the draft conclusion that the project does not have a
direct impact on a historic resource because the 355 University Avenue building is not listed as
historic in the City’s inventory, nor does the building retain its original integrity due to building
alterations over time. The report also contains the draft conclusion that the project would not
have any direct or indirect impacts on two nearby listed historic buildings within the CEQA
study area that was defined by the consultant.
As mentioned earlier, the project is tentatively scheduled for review by the HRB in March 2016.
As usual, the staff report prepared by the City’s Historic Planner will be released before the
meeting. Staff will report the feedback received by the HRB to the ARB at the next formal ARB
hearing on the project.
Downtown Urban Design Guide
Relative to the goals of the Downtown Urban Design Guidelines, the project does maintain the
diversity of architecture and the tree-lined ambience, which is stated as important
characteristics toward supporting the retail core of downtown. Staff is interested in ARB
feedback about furthering project consistency with the character of the University Avenue
District and the Florence Street subdistrict. The Downtown Urban Design Guidelines states:
 “University Avenue contains a general 25-50 foot wide pattern of storefronts, and
similar sized structural bays at larger buildings. This pattern creates a pleasing rhythm
and allows a variety of building facades within a single block face. Generally buildings
are two, three or four stories with a few exceptions. Most buildings have no setback to
the street and rise to a parapet wall without a distinct roof. The architectural style of the
retail storefronts is mixed. Many corner stores front only to University Avenue while
ignoring the side streets. This limits the opportunity to continue retail vitality onto the
side streets. Landmarks within the district include the Palo Alto Office Center at 525
University, the Varsity Theater and the Stanford Theater…” (Page 26),
 “Two secondary districts overlap and are related to the University Avenue District,
Florence Street and Kipling Street. These areas are singled out as secondary districts
because they have their own distinct characteristics making them of special note. Efforts
should be made to unify and complement each of the secondary districts through the
use of appropriate building design, landscaping and public amenities. The existence of
these districts provides a unique opportunity to establish interesting links between
University Avenue retail and Lytton Avenue commercial area. Both districts contain
significant historic architecture and development patterns, and the Palo Alto Historic
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Resources Board is an important resource in consulting for future development of these
areas…” (Page 28).
Staff is also interested in ARB feedback about furthering the alley design and operation. The
Downtown Urban Design Guidelines highlights the system of alleys as part implementing an
overall pedestrian way plan (Page 16). The public alley between Florence Street and Waverley
Street is identified as a “place alley” intended to be transformed into a gathering space for
pedestrians over time in a manner that encourages pedestrian use with service functions
mostly not apparent (Page 16 & Page 25). The project already proposes to enclose the currently
unenclosed dumpsters and proposes opening up the alley from a visual perspective by
removing portions of the southern alley wall. Staff suggests that more could be done to
transform the alley into a more pedestrian friendly environment, such as through creatively
painting the northern alley wall and creative installation of the light strips.
Pedestrian Shopping Combining District
The project is required to meet the intent of the Pedestrian Shopping Combining District, which
requires:
 display windows, or retail display areas;
 pedestrian arcades, recessed entryways, or covered recessed areas designed for
pedestrian use with an area not less than the length of the adjoining frontage times 1.5
feet; and
 landscaping or architectural design features intended to preclude blank walls or building
faces.
The project conforms to the Pedestrian Shopping Combining District requirements on the
University Avenue front elevation.
Staff would appreciate feedback on the design of the 461 Florence Street elevation, the
proposed series of covered on-site parking spaces, and the public alley given the Pedestrian
Shopping Combining District requirements and the aforementioned identification of the public
alley as a “place alley” in the Downtown Urban Design Guidelines. Staff supports the proposed
on-site bicycle rack placement. Staff would also suggest the inclusion of on-site bench or a
planting area. The existing second story blank wall, if not utilized for signage, could also be an
opportunity site for a mural or a visual queue identifying the alley as a “place alley.”
Architectural Review Findings
Staff is interested in ARB feedback about the project consistency with the Architectural Review
Findings, particularly:
 Finding (4) - In areas considered by the board as having a unified design character or
historical character, the design is compatible with such character,
 Finding (6) - The design is compatible with approved improvements both on and off the
site; and,
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Finding (10) - Access to the property and circulation thereon are safe and convenient for
pedestrians, cyclists and vehicles.

Context-Based Findings
Staff is interested in ARB feedback about the project consistency with the Context-Based Design
Criteria outlined in PAMC Section 18.18.110, especially in regard to the design of the University
Avenue façade relative to maintaining visual unity of the street. On the Florence Street
elevation, staff is interested in how best to address the views to the proposed on-site parking
and the existing second story blank wall relative to maintaining visual unity of the street and
promoting a pedestrian-oriented design.
Department Comments
Public Art
The project is subject to the public art requirement. The project plans do not incorporate public
art and the applicant has applied to provide the public art in-lieu fee.
Transportation and Public Works
Transportation and Public Works are evaluating project compliance with parking space design
and loading space design and signage requirements, as well as ensuring proper alley design and
operation.
Building, Fire, and Utilities
Building and Fire are finalizing their determination regarding any need for separation of the onsite parking spaces from the building above, as well as the location of fire service facilities
relative to the exterior access to the existing elevator equipment at 461 Florence Street.
Planning
In addition to the items mentioned in the discussion section above, Planning has requested
more information regarding if a new interior or exterior transformer would be necessary for the
proposed EV charging station or if the service voltage for the parcel is changed.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW
Environmental review is required for this project under the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA). Upon the review of the project information, including a noise study, historic resource
report, seismic report, and comments provided by reviewing Departments, staff believes the
project with qualify for a Categorical Exemption.

COURTESY COPIES
Terrence Murphey, The Hayes Group Architects, tmurphey@thehayesgroup.com
Attachments:
 Attachment A: Project Location
(PDF)
 Attachment B: Project Vicinity
(PDF)
 Attachment C: Applicant Statement Sign Exception (PDF)
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Attachment D: Project Plans (DOCX)
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ATTACHMENT D

City of Palo Alto

(ID # 6248)

Historic Resources Board Staff Report
Report Type:

Meeting Date: 3/10/2016

Summary Title: 355 University Avenue
Title: 353-355 University Avenue/ 451-461 Florence Street [15PLN-00237]:
Request by Hayes Group Architects, on behalf of Palo Alto Masonic Temple
Association, for Historic Review of an Architectural Review application, Sign
Exception, and Seismic Rehabilitation Floor Area Bonus for new façades and
signage on University Avenue and Florence Street, new ground floor parking
accessed from the adjacent public alley, new partial second story with
outdoor rooftop display area, and interior modifications. Environmental
Assessment: Categorically exempt from the provisions of the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) per Guideline Section 15301 Existing
Facilities, Section 15304 Minor Alterations to Land, and Section 15311
Accessory Structures. Zoning District: Downtown Commercial (CD-C(GF)(P)).
From: Matthew Weintraub
Lead Department: Planning and Community Environment
Recommendation
Staff recommends that the Historic Resources Board (HRB) recommend to the
Architectural Review Board (ARB) that:
 The proposed project would not cause a substantial adverse change in the
significance of a historical resource pursuant to the California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA); and
 The proposed project site is not located within an area possessing a unified
historical character pursuant to Municipal Code Section 18.76.020 (d).
Background
The applicant proposes to make improvements to the existing commercial buildings at
353 University Avenue/461 Florence Street and 355 University Avenue, including:
construction of a new partial second story at 355 University Avenue; renovation of the
existing building façade at 355 University Avenue; remodel and seismic rehabilitation of
355 University Avenue; installation of a new super-graphic sign on the second story of
461 Florence Street; and creation of a series of covered on-site parking spaces with
access off of Florence Street and the public alley.
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The existing buildings on the project site were not previously designated or evaluated
as historical resources. In the vicinity of the project site, there are several existing
designated and evaluated historic buildings, including the property immediately
adjacent to the project site at 367 University Avenue (Historic Inventory Category 4).
There are no identified historic districts in the vicinity of the project site.
353 University Avenue/461 Florence Street, also known as the Masonic Temple Building,
was constructed in 1973. It is located at the corner of University Avenue and Florence
Street. It is a tall two-story commercial building with a compact rectangular plan. It
replaced an earlier lodge building that was constructed in 1909 and which was
destroyed by fire in 1971. It is not considered to be a potential historical resource
because it is less than 45 years old.
355 University Avenue is an L-shaped, two-story commercial structure that wraps
around the north and west elevations of the Masonic Temple Building, with separate
frontages on University Avenue and Florence Street. The two legs of the L-shaped
structure originated as separate buildings which were constructed at different times,
and which are now connected at the rear elevations. The building that faces Florence
Street, which includes a covered driveway, was constructed in approximately 1925,
apparently as an addition to the old lodge on the corner site (no longer extant). The
building that faces University Avenue was constructed as a commercial storefront in
approximately 1934. By 1955, the structures appear to have been physically connected.
ARB Review
On March 3, 2016, the proposed project was reviewed by the ARB. A more detailed
description of the project and additional analysis is contained within the ARB staff
report
which
can
be
viewed
on
the
following
webpage:
https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/documents/51266. At the March 3
meeting, the ARB continued the application to the April 7 meeting, at which time the
proposed project will be heard for formal recommendation by the ARB, and at which
time the ARB may consider any HRB comments.
Discussion
A project that may cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of an
historical resource is a project that may have a significant effect on the environment.
The California Office of Historic Preservation (OHP) has established that any physical
evidence over 45 years old may be recorded for the purposes of inclusion in OHP’s filing
system of resources.1 Staff finds that there are no historical resources located on the
project site; furthermore, staff finds that the project would not have a significant impact
on historical resources located in the vicinity of the project site, as further discussed
below.
1

OHP’s Instructions for Recording Historical Resources, p. 2.
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Historic Resource Evaluation
The applicant’s architectural historian consultant submitted a Historic Resource
Evaluation (Attachment A) for 355 University Avenue, which is the only structure on the
project site that is 45 years old or more. According to the consultant, the existing
structure at 355 University Avenue is not eligible for listing in the California Register of
Historical Resources. Specifically, the buildings that originally comprised the existing
structure, and which were constructed more than 45 years ago, are not able to convey
historical significance because they have been physically altered such that they do not
retain historic integrity, as discussed further below.
355 University Avenue was constructed in 1934 as a one-story-with-mezzanine,
reinforced concrete building with the exterior appearance of a two-story building.
Historical photographs indicate that the original elevation on University Avenue was
heavily ornamented according to the Mediterranean Revival style with a decorative
cornice, multi-light wood casement windows, elaborate window shutters, and wrought
iron balconettes at the mezzanine level; and a pair of matching storefronts at the street
level with glazed wood doors, decorative tiled bulkheads, and vestibules. Since its
original construction, alterations that have occurred to 355 University Avenue include:
the removal of nearly all of the historic stylistic elements, leaving extant only the roof
tiles and the balconette bases; the blinding of two mezzanine window openings and the
installation of two non-compatible windows at the mezzanine; and the replacement of
the historic tiled storefronts with a modern, metal frame storefront.
The “ell” structure that is currently attached to 355 University, with frontage on
Florence Street, was constructed in 1925 as a two-story, reinforced concrete
commercial building. It contained offices at the first floor and a lodge hall at the second
floor. At the Florence Street elevation, the first story contained a pedestrian entrance
and a driveway, while the second story featured a row of windows and a cornice. Since
its original construction, alterations that have occurred to the building include: exterior
and interior connections at the rear elevations to the building at 355 University Avenue;
removal of the first story pedestrian entrance and replacement with a second
automobile entrance; removal of the first floor office space and replacement with
automobile parking; covering and/or removal of the second floor windows and cornice
on Florence Street; and complete façade renovation and modernization at the Florence
Street elevation in approximately 1973, concurrent with construction of the new
Masonic Temple.
The previous alterations to the original buildings that currently comprise 355 University
Avenue have resulted in a loss of integrity with respect to historic materials,
workmanship, design, feeling and association, which has rendered the existing building
unable to convey historical significance, as further described and analyzed in the
consultant’s report (Attachment A). The loss of integrity and inability to convey
historical significance results in the existing property at 355 University Avenue being not
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eligible for listing in the California Register of Historical Resources.

Analysis of Potential Impacts to Historical Resources

There are no historical resources located on the project site, as discussed above.
Therefore, it is found that there are no potential impacts to historical resources on site.
The applicant’s architectural historian has submitted a CEQA Analysis (Attachment A),
which analyzed potential off-site impacts to historical resources within the vicinity of the
project site. The consultant defined a study area of potential effects, which included
properties located directly adjacent to, across streets from, and within visual proximity
of the project site. The consultant identified two historical resources located within the
study area: 367 University Avenue (Historic Inventory Category 4), a commercial
building located directly to the north of the project site; and 420 Florence Street
(Historic Inventory Category 2), built as a residence and located across the street and
down the block from the project site. The consultant did not identify any historic
districts in the vicinity of the project site.
According to the consultant, the proposed retention of the existing basement and
foundation walls would minimize the potential impacts of construction-related activities,
which could include vibrations, settling, etc. on the adjacent historic building at 367
University Avenue. In addition, mandatory compliance with building codes would avoid
potential impacts from standard construction activities to the adjacent historic building.
In addition to analyzing potential direct physical impacts, the consultant analyzed the
potential indirect impacts of the project on the settings of the nearby historical
resources. According to the consultant, the historic setting in the vicinity of the project
site has changed substantially over time, with demolitions and modifications of older
buildings common in the commercial district. The massing, scale, and façade pattern of
the proposed project would be compatible with the existing patterns of two- to fourstory buildings and rhythmic storefronts in the area. Therefore, the project would not
result in an impact to the settings of existing buildings in the area, including historical
resources.
Staff has reviewed the information in the consultant’s report and agrees with the
analysis and the findings.

Architectural Review and Downtown Urban Design Guideline conformance

According to the Municipal Code, Architectural Review approval shall not be granted
unless it is found that, in areas considered by the board as having a unified design
character or historical character, the design is compatible with such character.2 The
subject property is located within the University Avenue district and the Florence Street
secondary district of the Downtown Urban Design Plan. According to the Plan,
2

Section 18.76.020 (d) (4).
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University Avenue is characterized by vibrant and eclectic architecture, buildings
generally ranging in height from two to four stories, and storefronts with mixed
architectural character.3 Based on this description, which are verified by field
observations, staff finds that the greater University Avenue corridor does not possess a
unified design character or historical character. Also, the project appears to be
compatible with those patterns of development that are consistently exhibited on
University Avenue, including a general pattern of 25-50 foot wide storefronts (the
existing and proposed University Avenue storefront is approximately 36 feet wide), no
setbacks to the street, and parapet walls without distinct roofs. Furthermore, the
proposed three-story height would be compatible with the existing two-story to fourstory streetscape on University Avenue, and the proposed modernist design would not
conflict with the existing eclectic character of the immediate area, which includes
buildings and styles spanning nearly a hundred years, from the early twentieth century
to the present twenty-first century.4
According to the Downtown Urban Design Guidelines, the Florence Street secondary
district extends along Florence Street for approximately one block in each direction from
the intersection with University Avenue. The secondary district is identified as
containing significant historic architecture and development patterns.5 This is evidenced
by the presence of two individual historical resources at the west end of the secondary
district: the historic residence at 420 Florence, and the historic church at 401 Florence
Street, which are separated by the full length of the block from the project site. The
historic buildings, which are located across the street from each other, comprise only
two of the eight buildings located along the street segment; furthermore, the character
of the block is dominated by larger, newer structures (including on the project site) and
by a large parking lot. Therefore, staff finds that the Florence Street secondary district
does not possess a unified design character or historical character. According to the
Downtown Urban Design Guidelines, building elevations that face Florence Street north
of University Avenue (including the project site) should be “vitalized” as a path to the
existing parking garage, which would be accomplished by the proposed installation of
super-graphics on the existing second-story façade, which is currently blank and
featureless.
Therefore, for the reasons stated above, the project is not located within an area
possessing a unified design character or historical character that would be subject to
special design considerations in regards to compatibility per the Municipal Code.
Environmental Review
The project is exempt from review according to the California Environmental Quality Act

3

Downtown Urban Design Guidelines, p. 26.
Ibid, p. 26.
5
Ibid, pp. 28-29.
4
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(CEQA) under Guidelines Sections 15301 (Existing Facilities), 15304 (Minor Alterations),
and 15311 (Accessory Structures).
Summary
Staff finds that the proposed project would not cause a substantial adverse change in
the significance of a historical resource pursuant to CEQA; and that it is not located
within an area possessing a unified design character or historical character pursuant to
Municipal Code Section 18.76.020 (d).
Attachments:
 Attachment A - Historic Evaluation (PDF)

City of Palo Alto

Page 6

ATTACHMENT E
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN ANALYSIS
355 University Avenue / File No. 15PLN-00237

Land Use and Community Design Element
The Comprehensive Plan land use designation for
the site is Regional Commercial.

The project continues the Regional Commercial
land use.

Goal L-1: A well-designed, compact city, providing
residents and visitors with attractive
neighborhoods, work places, shopping district,
public facilities and open spaces.

The project rehabilitates a longstanding vacant
retail building in downtown Palo Alto and
remedies the current seismic challenges of that
building.

Policy L-5: Maintain the scale and character of the
City. Avoid land uses that are overwhelming and
unacceptable due their size and scale.
Policy L-7: Evaluate changes in land use in the
context of regional needs, overall City welfare and
objectives, as well as the desires of surrounding
neighborhoods.
Policy L-8: Maintain a limit of 3,257,900 square
feet of new non-residential development for the
nine planning areas evaluated in the 1989
Citywide Land Use and Transportation Study, with
the understanding that the City Council may make
modifications for specific properties that allow
modest additional growth. Such additional growth
will count towards the 3,257,900 maximum.
Stanford University Medical Center hospital, clinic
and medical school uses are exempt from
monitoring; thus, additional growth in areas zoned
"Hospital District" is exempt from this policy.

The new gross floor area is set back from
University Avenue and Florence Street and
therefore does not change the scale and character
of the property by adding new massing on the
street.
The project introduces texture, materials, and
glazing in a manner that opens storefront views to
and from the street, reduces blank walls, and
creates an engaging groundfloor presence.
The project promotes circulation within
downtown Palo Alto and connection between the
University Avenue and Lytton Avenue districts
through improving the Florence Street façade,
providing pedestrian and cyclist amenities on
Florence Street, and improving the aesthetics and
circulation in the public alley.
The new gross floor area is within the limits
allowed by the Palo Alto Municipal Code for the
Downtown Commercial zoning district, which is
consistent with PROGRAM L-8 regarding limiting
new non-residential development in the
Downtown area to 350,000.
The project supports PROGRAM L-9 through being
consistent with the Ground Floor Combining
District requirements.
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Goal L-4: Inviting, pedestrian-scale centers that
offer a variety of retail and commercial services
and provide focal points and community gathering
places for the City’s residential neighborhoods and
Employment Districts.
Policy L-18: Encourage the upgrading and
revitalization of selected Centers in a manner that
is compatible with the character of surrounding
neighborhoods.
Policy L-20: Encourage street frontages that
contribute to retail vitality in all Centers. Reinforce
street corners with buildings that come up to the
sidewalk or that form corner plazas.
Policy L-21: Provide all Centers with centrally
located gathering spaces that create a sense of
identity and encourage economic revitalization.
Encourage public amenities such as benches,
street trees, kiosks, restrooms and public art.
Policy L-22: Enhance the appearance of streets
and sidewalks within all Center though an
aggressive maintenance, repair and cleaning
program; street improvements; and the use of a
variety of paving materials and landscaping.
POLICY L-23: Maintain and enhance the University
Avenue/Downtown area as the central business
district of the City, with a mix of commercial, civic,
cultural, recreational and residential uses.
Promote quality design that recognizes the
regional and historical importance of the area and
reinforces its pedestrian character.
POLICY L-24: Ensure that University
Avenue/Downtown is pedestrian-friendly and
supports bicycle use. Use public art and other
amenities to create an environment that is inviting
to pedestrians.
Goal L-6: Well-designed buildings that create
coherent development patterns and enhance city
streets and public spaces.
Policy L-48: Promote high quality, creative design
and site planning that is compatible with
surrounding development and public spaces.
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The project is located within the University
Avenue/Downtown regional center, represents
infill development, and rehabilitates a
longstanding vacant retail building.
The project supports employment and shopping
near transit.
The project is consistent with the regional center
characterization identified in the Land Use and
Community Design Element, as the project
rehabilitates a two story building with ground
floor retail and provides trees, benches, outdoor
seating areas, and other amenities to make the
adjacent streets pedestrian-friendly.
The project provides a well-designed storefront
that conveys the image and character of
downtown Palo Alto as a retail center to
pedestrians and motorists.
The project maintains the existing street grid,
promotes pedestrian vitality on Florence Street,
and promotes increased access through and
operation of the public alley.
The project supports and implements the
Downtown Urban Design Guidelines, consistent
with PROGRAM L-19.
The project supports bicycle use by providing code
compliant bicycle parking.
The project supports public art by contributing to
the public art fund through an in lieu payment.
The Architectural Review Board and the Historic
Resources Board have reviewed and commented
on the project regarding massing, scale,
architectural pattern and materials, and
compatibility with the character of the
surrounding University Avenue district and
Florence Street subdistrict. The Architectural
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POLICY L-49: Design buildings to revitalize streets
and public spaces and to enhance a sense of
community and personal safety. Provide an
ordered variety of entries, porches, windows, bays
and balconies along public ways where it is
consistent with neighborhood character; avoid
blank or solid walls at street level; and include
human-scale details and massing.

Goal L-7: Conservation and Preservation of Palo
Alto’s Historic Buildings, Sites, and Districts.
POLICY L-56: To reinforce the scale and character
of University Avenue/Downtown, promote the
preservation of significant historic buildings.
POLICY L-57: Develop incentives for the retention
and rehabilitation of buildings with historic merit
in all zones.
Goal L-9: Attractive, Inviting Public Spaces and
Streets that Enhance the Image and Character of
the City
POLICY L-66: Maintain an aesthetically pleasing
street network that helps frame and define the
community while meeting the needs of
pedestrians, bicyclists, and motorists.
POLICY L-69: Preserve the scenic qualities of Palo
Alto roads and trails for motorists, cyclists,
pedestrians, and equestrians.
POLICY L-70: Enhance the appearance of streets
and other public spaces by expanding and
maintaining Palo Alto’s street tree system.
Transportation Element
Goal T-1: Less Reliance on Single-Occupant
Vehicles.
Policy T-1:
Make land use decisions that
encourage walking, bicycling, and public transit
use.
Goal T-3: Facilities, services and programs that
encourage and promote walking and bicycling.

15PLN-00237
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Review Board has also focused on human-scale
details and massing.
The project contributes to street revitalization by
rehabilitating a longstanding vacant retail building,
improving the access and operation of the public
alley, and removing a blank façade on Florence
Street.
The project is designed for consistency with the
Pedestrian Shopping Combining District by
providing recessed entries, open display windows,
landscaping, and pedestrian amenities.
The Historic Resources Board advised that the
project does not have a direct impact on a historic
resource because the 355 University Avenue
building is not listed as historic in the City’s
inventory, nor does the building retain its original
integrity due to building alterations over time. The
HRB advised that the project would not have any
direct or indirect impacts on two nearby listed
historic buildings within the CEQA study area.
University Avenue is identified as a scenic route.
The project creates a modern façade and
maintains the existing street trees, consistent with
Policy L-69 and Policy L-70.
The project maintains the existing street grid,
promotes pedestrian vitality on Florence Street,
and promotes increased access through and
operation of the public alley.

The project is located in downtown Palo Alto near
transit, supports walking due to creating a welldesigned storefront and providing pedestrian
amenities, provides code compliant bicycle
facilities, and opens access to and operation of the
public alley.
The project is located in downtown Palo Alto near
transit, supports walking due to creating a well-
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Policy T-14: Improve pedestrian and bicycle access
to and between local destinations, including public
facilities, schools, parks, open space, employment
districts, shopping centers, and multi-modal
transit stations.
Policy T-19: Improve and create additional,
attractive, secure bicycle parking at both public
and private facilities, including multi-modal transit
stations, on transit vehicles, in City parks, at public
facilities, in new private developments, and other
community destinations.

designed storefront and providing pedestrian
amenities, and provides code compliant bicycle
facilities. While the alley will still serve as
commercial loading and service through the back
side of buildings that face University Avenue, the
project supports greater pedestrian and bicycle
access by opening visual and physical access to the
public alley, whereas before it was dark and auto
oriented.

Policy T-20: Improve maintenance of bicycle and
pedestrian infrastructure.
POLICY T-21: Support the use of Downtown
alleyways for pedestrian- and bicycle-only use.
Policy T-23:
Encourage pedestrian-friendly
design features such as sidewalks, street trees, onsite parking, public spaces, gardens, outdoor
furniture, art, and interesting architectural details.
Natural Environment Element
Goal N-3: A Thriving “Urban Forest” That Provides
Ecological, Economic, and Aesthetic Benefits for
Palo Alto.
POLICY N-15: Require new commercial, multi-unit,
and single family housing projects to provide
street trees and related irrigation systems.
Goal N-10: Protection of Life and Property From
Natural Hazards, Including Earthquake, Landslide,
Flooding, and Fire.
POLICY N-51: Minimize exposure to geologic
hazards, including slope stability, subsidence, and
expansive soils, and to seismic hazards including
groundshaking, fault rupture, liquefaction, and
landsliding.

The project provides for two new street trees and
will protect existing trees during construction.

The project rehabilitates a longstanding vacant
retail building in downtown Palo Alto and
remedies the current seismic challenges of that
building. The project participates in the seismic
rehabilitation floor area bonus incentive
mentioned in PROGRAM N-70: Continue to
provide incentives for seismic retrofits of
structures in the University Avenue/ Downtown
area.

Business and Economics Element
Goal B-2: A Diverse Mix of Commercial, Retail, and
Professional Service Businesses
POLICY B-4: Nurture and support established
businesses as well as new businesses.
Goal B-5: Attractive, Vibrant Business Centers,
Each with a Mix of Uses and a Distinctive
Character.
15PLN-00237
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The project supports relocation of an existing
established retail business within downtown Palo
Alto.
The project rehabilitates a longstanding vacant
retail building in downtown Palo Alto and
remedies the current seismic challenges of that
City of Palo Alto

POLICY B-17: Where redevelopment is desired,
encourage owners to upgrade commercial
properties through incentives such as reduced
parking requirements, credit for on-street parking,
and increases in allowable floor area. Use such
incentives only where they are needed to
stimulate redevelopment or contribute to housing
or community design goals
POLICY B-20: Support and enhance the University
Avenue/Downtown area as a vital mixed use area
containing retail, personal service, office,
restaurant, and entertainment uses. Recognize the
importance of an appropriate retail mix, including
small local businesses, to the continued vitality of
Downtown.
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building. The project represents a significant longterm investment in the existing property.
The project participates in the seismic
rehabilitation floor area bonus incentive
mentioned in PROGRAM N-70: Continue to
provide incentives for seismic retrofits of
structures in the University Avenue/ Downtown
area.
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ATTACHMENT F
ZONING COMPLIANCE ANALYSIS
355 University Avenue / File No. 15PLN-00237
CC ZONING
DISTRICT
Land Uses

Development
Standards

ZONE DISTRICT STANDARD

PROPOSED PROJECT

CONFORMANCE

Retail Uses and Private
Clubs/Fraternal Organizations are
permitted uses.
Minimum Setbacks, Maximum
Site Coverage, Daylight Planes
None required
Maximum Height
50 feet
Maximum Floor to Area Ratio
(FAR)
1.0 : 1 (FAR may be increased
with transfers of development
and/or bonuses for seismic and
historic rehabilitation upgrades,
not to exceed a total site FAR of
3.0:1 in the CD-C).
Maximum Size of New NonResidential Construction or
Expansion
25,000 square feet or 15,000
above the existing floor area,
whichever is greater, provided
other floor area limits set forth
elsewhere in this chapter are not
exceeded
18.18.060 Development
Standards (e) Exempt Floor
Area
Square footage that does not
increase the usable floor area
provides disability related access
shall not be counted as floor
area, not to exceed 500 square
feet per site.

Continuation of Retail Uses and
Private Clubs/Fraternal Organization.

Conforms.

N/A

N/A

34-feet 2-inches

Conforms

The existing gross floor area on the
parcel is legal nonconforming at
32,630 sqft (FAR
2.42: 1). The proposed gross floor
area for the parcel is 32,952.75 sqft
(FAR 2.44: 1) through the use of the
seismic rehabilitation floor area
bonus.
The proposed project does not
create 15,000 sqft of floor area
above what is existing.

Conforms

The project floor area of 10,705.75
sqft excludes 318 sqft of ADA exempt
floor area.

Conforms

15PLN-00237
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Conforms
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18.18.070 Floor Area Bonuses
(a) Available Floor Area
Bonuses (2) Seismic
Rehabilitation Bonus –
Maximum increase in floor area
by 2,500 square feet or 25% of
the existing building, whichever
is greater, without having this
increase count toward the FAR,
subject to the restrictions in
subsection (b).
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Based upon the existing 10,383 sqft
of gross floor area in the existing 355
University Avenue building, the
building and overall parcel is eligible
for up to a maximum seismic
rehabilitation floor area bonus of
2,595.75 square feet.

Conforms
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18.18.070 Floor Area Bonuses
(b) Restrictions on Floor Area
Bonuses
The floor area bonuses in
subsection (a) shall be subject to
the following restrictions:
(1) All bonus square footage
shall be counted as square
footage for the purposes of the
350,000 square foot limit on
development specified in Section
18.18.040.
(2) All bonus square footage
shall be counted as square
footage for the purposes of the
project size limit specified in
Section 18.18.060 (a).
(3) In no event shall a
building expand beyond a FAR of
3.0:1 in the CD-C subdistrict or a
FAR of 2.0:1 in the CD-S or CD-N
subdistrict.
(4) The bonus shall be
allowed on a site only once.
(5) For sites in Seismic
Category I, II, or III, seismic
rehabilitation shall conform to
the analysis standards referenced
in Chapter 16.42 of this code.
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Use of the seismic rehabilitation floor
area bonus will be counted for the
purposes of the 350,000 square foot
limit.

Conforms

The seismic rehabilitation floor area
bonus is counted relative to
determining the project size limits.
Use of the seismic rehabilitation floor
area bonus would not bring the
parcel over the 3.0:1 FAR limit
established for commercial
properties in the Downtown
Commercial zoning district.
The project utilizes all of the
maximum allowable seismic
rehabilitation floor area bonus and
there is no remainder that could be
used onsite or transferred to another
property at a later date.
The 355 University Avenue building is
included on the Seismic Category II
list and the Chief Building Official
confirmed that the seismic
rehabilitation strategies proposed for
355 University Avenue conform to
the analysis standards in PAMC
Chapter 16.42.
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Parking and
Loading

Auto Parking Requirements
1 parking space per 250 square
feet of floor area; disability
access and at/above grade
parking floor area is not subject
to parking requirements.
University Avenue Parking
Assessment District in lieu fee is
an option if parking is not
provided on-site.

The existing gross floor area on the
parcel is 32,630 sqft (FAR 2.42: 1).
The proposed gross floor area on the
parcel is 32,952.75 sqft (FAR 2.44: 1),
which excludes 318 sqft of ADA
exempt floor area. Auto parking
requirements are based upon gross
floor area, minus exempt floor area
and floor area for at or above grade
parking facilities. The new 33 sqft
bicycle storage room qualifies as an
at-grade parking facility. Therefore,
the gross floor area for determining
auto parking requirements is 32,919
sqft with a requirement for 132 auto
parking spaces.

Bicycle Parking Requirements
1 parking space per 2,500 square
feet of gross floor area with 60%
for short-term and 40% for longterm spaces. Additional design,
location, and other parameters
apply.

The project includes 3+ short term
bicycle parking racks and a long term
bicycle parking space. With a gross
floor area for determining parking
requirements at 10,672.75 square
feet, the project requires a minimum
of three onsite short term bicycle
racks and two long term bicycle
storage spaces.

Off-Street Loading
Retail Uses – between 30,00069,999 square feet : 2 loading
spaces
Private Clubs/Fraternal
Organizations – to be determined
by Director

2; in public alley; no change from
existing.
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Conforms; Project
compliance with
auto parking
requirements is
achieved through
the property’s
existing in lieu
contribution to the
University Avenue
Parking Assessment
District. According
to the Parking
Assessment District
records, the parcel
is assessed for
33,530 square feet
of gross floor area
and 134 parking
spaces.
A Condition of
Approval has been
added for the
project to provide 2
long term bicycle
parking spaces in
the storage room
that comply with
PAMC Section
18.52.040 Table 2
and PAMC Section
18.54.060 Bicycle
Parking Facilities;
Conforms to short
term bicycle parking
requirements
Conforms
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Performance
Standards and
Criteria

Applicable within 150 feet of
residential districts or properties
with existing residential uses.

Context-Based
Design Criteria

Applicable to properties in the
Downtown Commercial zoning
district
Applicable to properties in the
Downtown Commercial zoning
district

Grandfathered
Uses and
Facilities
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Parcel is within 150 feet of a property
with existing residential uses. Project
addresses applicable performance
standards, including Refuse Disposal
Areas; Lighting; Visual, Screening and
Landscaping; Vehicular, Pedestrian
and Bicycle Site Access; and Noise
and Vibration.
Discussed in Staff Report and
Findings for Approval

A Condition of
Approval has been
added regarding
project compliance
with the operationrelated
performance
standards.
Conforms

Discussed in Staff Report

Conforms
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Attachment G

Hardcopies to ARB members and Libraries only
Project plans can be reviewed at:
http://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/documents/48004

